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GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
District Department of the Envirenment
APPLICATION FOR
YOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM

Please submit to:
Toxic Substances Division, Land Remediation and Development Branch
1200 First Street, NE, 5th Floor, Washington D.C. 20002-3315

(Please submit either by mail or in person)

A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE SUBMITTED FOR EACH
PARCEL OR EACH PARCEL OWNED BY A SEPARATE LEGAL ENTITY

This application will be used to submit a request to participate in the Voluntary Clean-up Program. The information
in this application will be used to determine eligibility of the Applicant and the site as provided for under Title ITI of
the Brownficlds Revitalization Amendment Act of 2000, D.C. Law 13-312, effective June 15, 2001.

Please type. Please answer each question completely. Please indicate “N/A™ where a question is not applicable to
the Applicant. Please include a cover letter for the application package.

Until the District has promulgated a final policy or final rulemaking the following interim fee procedure will be
adopted. To offset the time spent by the DDOE, in review of ALL site information transmitted along with meetings
and site visits, the Applicant will reimburse the District on a preset hourly fee. Time for each project will be
recorded using the “Voluntary Cleanup Staff Accounting™ form. The Voluntary Cleamp Program Coordinator will
maintain this time accounting.

Hf'you have any questions please contact DDOE.

INELIGIBLE APPLICANTS
I a determination js made that either Applicant or the site is ineligible for participation the application will be
returned.

NOTIFICATION
DDOE shall approve or deny the application within 90 business days of its receipt. A request by DDOE for
additional information shall toll the 90-day review period.

L Property

Property Name

Address 3418 4th Street, NwW

City _Washington, DC Quadrant SE _ Zip Code_20032 Ward 8

Square # 59869 Lot# 169 - 187 Acreage 1.325

Has the site had any prior involvement with District or Federal environmental regulatory programs including
netices of violation, orders, consent orders, enforcement actions, or environmental permits? (YN)U A Kn ow m

18 the property listed on the National Priority List pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.8.C. 9601 et seq.? (Y/N)_No

Is the property subject of a current cleanup action by the Environmental Protection Agency or the DDOE?
(YN)Y_

Please include:
Permit numbers, dates, name(s) of program(s), name of regulated entity and
any other information known to the Applicant, and current pictures of the gite.




II. Applicant

. Beity Jo Gaines Board Member

Nam Title

(please list principal if corporate entity)

BBI Holdings, Inc.
Corporation/Organization 9

Nonprofit

Legal Form of Business
128 M Street, NW

Mailing Address

Washington, BDC . 20001
City State Zip Code

Telephone 202 ) 842-9091 Fax { )

.. bgaines@brightbeginnings.org
E-mail

Y N
District of Columbia Corporation (Y/N) Qut of state entity (Y/N)
(please attach copy of certificate) (please attach copy of D.C. business certificate)

Is the Applicant applying for or does the Applicant plan to apply for grants, loans or property tax credits available
for the redevelopment of Brownfields in the District per Title VII Cleanup Incentives of the Act? (Y/N) N

Has the Applicant had any prior involvernent with District or Federal environmentat regulatory programs including
notices of violation, orders, consent orders, enforcement actions, or environmental permits? (Y/N) N (please attach
copies of any information listed)

Please include:
List of the financial incentives for which you are planning to apply.
Permit numbers, dates, name(s) of program(s), name of regulated
entity and any other information known to the Applicant.

III. Current Property Owner

Steve Taylor Tifh President, Board of Directors
<]

Name

{please list principal if corporate entity)

. .. Southwest Church of Christ, Inc.
Corporation/Organization

hurch
Legal Form of Business

3100 13th Street, NW

Mailing Address

; 20010
City Washington, DC State Zip Code

202 = 234-3936 N/A
Telephone { ) Fax { )

.. secretary13thstreetcoc@verizon.net
E-mail

Y N
District of Columbia Corporation (Y/N) Out of state entity (Y/N}
(please attach copy of certificate) {please attach copy of D.C, business certificate)




IV. Other Contacts

Censultant
Andre Steuer d Regional Director/Environmentai Serx}s
e €

Nam Ti

(please list principal if corporate entity)

. ...  Froehling & Robertson
Corporation/Organization

22923 Quicksilver Drive

Mailing Address

li Virgini 22
City Dulies State irginia Zip Code 209

443 829-93 1A
Telephone ( ) 4 Fax (__ )N

asteuer@fandr.com

E-mail

Project Manager o
Claiborne Williams Title Principal

(please list principal if corporate entity)
F.D. Stonewater

Name

Corporation/Organization
1001 N 19th Street, Suite 900
Mailing Address
Washington, DC , 22209
City ashington State Zip Code

703  537-7633
Telephone ( ) Fax ( )

cwilliams@fdstonewater.com, smerrittg

E-mail

V. Applicant’s Interest in Property

N
Do you own this property? (Y/N)
(Include copy of deed)

Y
Are you under contract to purchase the property? (Y/N)

N
Are you under contract to sefl the property? (Y/N)

If under contract to seil or purchase the property, has a settlement date been scheduled? (YAN) N Date:
Are you renting or leasing the property? (Y/N) N_

Are you considering renting or leasing the propetty? (Y/N) E___

Are you a holder of & mortgage, deed, trust or other security interest in the property? (Y/N) i_

Place an “X” in the appropriate blank.

X Intend to develop site for personal or business purposes.

Intend to conduct an investigation of site prior to acquisition or development.
Neighboring property owner who was unable to obtain relief from the responsible party.




VI. Current Property Use

Place an “X” in the appropriate blank.

____Residential __ Underutilized

Industrial . Undevelopsd
A Commercial __ Idle/Inactive
___ Mixed-Use _ __ Other {explain)
__ Abandoned

Current operations on property_Vacant/Not in use

Carrent Operator Title

(please list principal if corporate entity)

Number of Empioyees Type of work performed by employees

Recorded deed restrictions on property (Y/N) If yes, explain

Are hazardous substances used, generated, treated, stored, disposed or released at the property? (Y/N)

Ifyes, explain_See Phase |, Phase )l and prior reports submitted to DOEE

Please include:
Permits for release of hazardous substances.
Copies of Toxic Release Inventory {TRI).
Copies of permits for hazardous waste generation.
Any other relevant local and federal registrations.
Site map that describes the location(s) of building(s) and operation(s).

VII. Historical Property Use

Have there ever been any hazardous substances used, generated, treated, stored, disposed of, or discharged at the
property? (Y/N)_Y _

If yes, explain Underground Storage Tank

Please list all categories of contaminants that are known to exist on the property (i.e. solvents, metals, inorganics,

organics): See Phase i, Phase !l and prior reports submitted to DOEE

Please include:
All available historical information on the property,
Previous owners and lessors, uses and dates of transfer of ownership of the property.
Results of a title search for the property.




VIII. Future Property Use

Place an “X” in the appropriate blank.
____Unlimited
____Residential
__Mixed Use
_X_Commercial
__ Industrial
__ Undetermined
Please include:
Description of the future use of the property.
Include timelines, types of operations, number of potential employees.
Construction and site plans.

Statement of Certification

I certify under penalty of law that the information provided in this application is, to the
best of Applicant’s knowledge and belief, accurate and complete,

I certify that I am the Applicant or an authorized representative of the Applicant.

I certify that all information on environmental conditions relevant to the site and known to
the Applicant is included in this application.

psentative ng on behalf of the
g costs of services prowded by the DDOE when (b

bitled.

Printed Name Betly Jo Gaines

Company BBi Holdings, Inc. \ Title Board Member {7

Signature W Date IO l{t(l\‘l'% ’

OFFICE USE
Documents Received by: VCP Case No.
Date: Approved Not Approved Resubmit

Additional Information Required:
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BBI HOLDINGS, INC.
VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM
APPENDIX H.
APPLICANT

¢ Copy of BBI Holdings’ District of Columbia Corporation Certificate
¢ At this time BBI Holdings is not seeking any financial incentives



Initial File #: NO0O004571658

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
CORPORATIONS DIVISION

*x Xk X

CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that all applicable provisions of the District of Columbia Business
Organizations Code have been complied with and accordingly, this CERTIFICATE OF
AMENDMENT is hereby issued to:

BBI HOLDINGS, INC.
Effective Date: 8/1/2012

IN WITNESS WHEREOF 1 have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of this office to be
affixed as of 8/1/2012 5:24 PM

Business and Professional Licensing Administration

'%%&;u f’%ﬁ

PATRICIA E. GRAYS
Superintendent of Corporations
Corporations Division

Vincent C. Gray
Mayor

Tracking #: ydChS7lc
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BBI HOLDINGS, INC.
VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM
APPENDIX HI.
CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER

¢ Southwest Church of Christ’s Certificate of Corporation
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BBI HOLDINGS, INC.
VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM
APPENDIX VII.
HISTORICAL PROPERTY USE

¢ Historical Property Use (excerpt from Phase I environmental report)



PHASE I
ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

Bright Beginnings Tnc.
3418 4" Street, SE
Washington, D.C. 20032
BB&T No. OMS-143092 (Report #1)

Prepared for:
BB&T Environmental Risk Management
5130 Parkway Plaza Boulevard
Charlotte, North Carolina 28217

October 8, 2013
IVI Project No.: PC30905993

VI

IVI Assessment Services, Inc.

BTHIS REPORT IS THE PROPERTY OF IV] AND BB&T ENVIRONMENTA

WAS PREPARED FOR A SPECIFIC USE. PURPOSE, AND RELIANCE

AGREEMENT BETWEEN IV] AND BB&T ENVIRONMENTAL RISK. MANAGEMENT AND WiTHIN

THIS REPORT. THERE SHALL BENO THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES, INTENDED OR IMPLIED,
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED HEREIN,

L RISK MANAGEMENT AND
AS DEFINED WITHIN THE
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3.0 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION Bright Beginnings Inc.

Washington, DC

3.1

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND

The Site was historically a U.S. Government military reservation. The existing buildings
were constructed by 1949 and were vacated by the military by 1988. The specific military
uses are unknown; however, the Site has reportedly been abandoned since 1988,
Southwest Church of Christ reportedly purchased the property in 2007, with plans to
erect a church.

3.1.1

3.1.2

City Directories

Historical city directories dated 1922 to 2012 (in approximate five-year intervals)
were reviewed and provided by EDR. The Site was listed in one directory, listed
in the following;

Smitty Durham (2000)

The listed name is likely a previous property owner, since the property was g
vacant government facility in 2000, based on the review of Sanborn maps
(Section 3.1.3).

Based on the City Directory Abstract, residential properties and a school (adjacent
to the west) have historically been located in the area.

Aerial Photographs
Aerial photographs frequently provide visual documentation of site conditions at

the time of the photographs. Activities such as dumping or industrial use of a site
can often be discerned through the examination of aerial photographs.

IVIreviewed historic aerial photographs provided by the EDR. The following is
a synopsis of the aerial photographs reviewed:

The current on-site buildings were Residential properties were located to the
1951 present. The remaining portions of the | north, The current apartment building to
Site consisted of grass-covered land. A | the north was present on the 1951
vehicle or outbuilding was located photograph, Farmiand was located to the
north of Building A on the 1949 east; and a farmstead to the west. The
photograph. Vehicles or yard storage properties to the south were not on the
were located along a portion of Site’s photograph. Residential properties,
easiern boundary on the 1951 farmland, and undeveloped land were
photograph. located in the site vicinity.
Page 9



3.0 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION

Bright Beginnings Inc,
Washington, DC

58

1957

Similar to the prior photographs;

however, the southern portion of the
Site was shrub- and tree-covered land.

Similar to the prior photographs;
however, fallow farmland was located to
the east and west, Undeveloped land was
located to the south.

1960

Similar to the prior photographs;
however, the southern portion of the
Site was tree-covered land.

Similar to the 1957 photograph; however,
the school currently located to the west,
was under construction. Residences were
also present to the south and east.

1963

Same as above.

Similar to the 1960 photograph; however,
the school was present o the west and
additional residential properties were
located in the vicinity.

1970 &
1981

Similar to the 1963 photograph;
however, vehicles or yard storage was
located along a portion of the
southeastern boundary.

Similar to the 1963 photograph; however,
the school to the west had expanded and
the current multi-tenant residential
buildings to the east and south were
present. Additional residential
development/re-development was located
in the vicinity.

1988

The Site appeared to have been vacated
since vegetation overgrowth was
observed in the vicinity of the
buildings and remaining prior grass-
covered land.

Similar to the 1970 and 1981
photographs; additional residential
development/re-development was located
in the vicinity.

1998 &
2000

The Site was completely overgrown
and was tree-covered. The buildings
were not visible.

Similar to the 1988 photograph; however,
a relatively small parking iot (apparently
for the adjacent school) was lecated on
the southern wooded property. Additional
residential development/re-development
was Jocated in the vicinity.

2005,
2007,
2008, &
2009

The buildings were visible and the
northern and central portions had been
cleared. Unknown exterior
storage/materials were located adjacent
to the east of Building A on the 2005
photograph,

Multi-tenant buildings to the notth, south,
and east; residences to the north and east;
a school to the west; and a residential
development {currently present and
atmost completed) under construction
was present to the south. The site vicinity
consisted of residential properties and
schools.

2011 &
2012

Conditions on the Site appeared similar
to those during site visit,

Conditions on the adjacent properties and
it1 the site vicinity were similar fo those
observed during the area reconnaissance

3.1.3 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

V1 reviewed Sanborn Maps for the Site area provided by EDR. The findings of
this review are summarized in the following table:

1VI
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3.0 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION

Bright Beginnings Inc.
Washington, DC

ot i

1916,
1927,
1964,
1977, &
1985

The Site was not shown on the map
and was illustrated in a shaded or blank
area.

“notth and further. The remaining

Residential properties were located to the

properties were not shown.

1989,
1950,
1992,
1995, &
1998

The property was illustrated as U.S.
Government property and the two
current on-site buildings were present
and labeled as vacant.

Residential properties to the north and
east; and current school to the west,
Properties to the south were not shown.
Residential properties in the vicinity.

3.1.4 Topographic Maps

VT reviewed historic USGS West Washington, Mount Vernon, Washington &
Vicinity and Alexandria, Virginia topographic maps of the Site area provided by
EDR. A summary of the topographic map review is provided in the following

table:

1885
1894

structures/improvements were
illustrated,

Undeveloped land and/or farmland. No

Undeveloped land and/or farmiand. Roads
and railroads were illustrated in the area.

1947

A residential type structure was
illustrated in the similar location as the
current buildings. The remaining
portions were vacant/undeveloped land.

Residential properties and
vacant/undeveloped land were present. In
addition, Camp Simms and Fort Carroll
were located in the site vicinity.

1951

Two buildings were illustrated in the
area of the current on-site buildings,
The remaining portions were
vacant/undeveloped land.

The surrounding area was illustrated in a
shaded area, which represents a densely
developed area. Residential properties,
churches, and vacant/undeveloped land
were present. In addition, Fort Carroll was
located in the site vicinity.

1956

The current on-site buildings were
illustrated. The remaining portions were
vacant/undeveloped land.

Similar to the 1951 map; however, schools
and a property used by the Bolling Air
Force Base (located further west) was
located on the adjacent western property,
the iocation of the current school.

1965

The on-site buildings were present and
Military Reservation was illustrated
across the Site.

Similar to the above; however, the current
school was located to the west.

1971,
1972,
1979, &
1983

Similar to the 1965 map; however,
wood land was located on the southern
portion of the Site.

Similar to the above; however, the school to
the west had expanded. Development had
increased during this time period.

IVI
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3.0 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION Bright Beginnings Inc.

Washingrton, DC

3.2

1994

The Site was illustrated in a shaded area | Similar to the 1983 map; however,
identified as a Military Reservation. The | additional development was present.
current buildings were illustrated.

3.1.5 Review of Prior Environmental Reports or Investigations

Although requested, no previously prepared environmental reports such as Phase 1
or Il Environmental Site Assessments, lead-based paint surveys, lead-in-water
surveys, asbestos surveys or geotechnical reports were provided for our review.

HISTORICAL SIGNIFICANT OR ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS

The Site was historically a U.S. Government military reservation. The existing buildings
were constructed by 1949 and were vacated by the military by 1988. The Site has been
unoccupied since that time.

Former storage tanks were associated with the prior use and are discussed in Section 6.2.

Page 12
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BBI HOLDINGS, INC.
VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM
APPENDIX VIIIL.

FUTURE PROPERTY USE

* Description of the future use of the property
¢ Timeline, type of operations, number of potential employees, occupants

e Site plan



Bright Beginnings, Inc.
Voluntary Clean Up Program
Appendix Vil - Future Property Use

Future Use of Property

The Bright Beginnings Southeast Child and Family Development Center will provide 100 homeless infanis
and toddlers (ages six weeks to 36 months} high quality and developmentally appropriate early
education, along with therapeutic services for developmental delays that are prevalent among homeless
children due to poor health, poor nutrition, and unstable home environments. Diagnosed delays are
addressed on-site by experts in speech/language, motor skill, and child psychology. The new center will
also serve the children’s parents.

At Bright Beginnings, the average parent is a 27 year-old, African American single mother with three
children, living in an emergency shelter. The median family income is $700 per month, including food
stamps. Parents are the most important people in the lives of a young child, so Bright Beginnings
focuses considerable attention on the needs of the parents for family stabilization services, including
parenting guidance, assistance in identifying and securing housing and educational attainment, and
workforee development. Bright Beginnings presently serves almost 150 young children a year through
its center in Ward One. It operates at full capacity, serving its clients five days a week year round from
7:30 am to 11:30 pm. All services are free of charge.

Bright Beginnings has a waiting list of over 200 children, With the opening of a second center, BB will
serve an additional 100 children and their families. The project brings services closer to the most under-
served ward of the District of Columbia and the second center will be in the heart of the highest
concentration of Bright Beginnings’ waitlisted children.

Time Line for Opening New Center

November 2015 — Complete land purchase and begin permitting process
December 2015 — Ground breaking ceremony

February to October 2016 — Construction

November 2016 ~ Grand Opening

December 2016 — Enroll families up to 48 children for year one and graduaily work up to 100 children in
2021

Employees and Clients for Year One — 31 staff to serve 48 children and 60-65 parents

Early Head Start Director
Health/Nutrition/Safety Manager



Family & Community Engagement Mgr
Education Manager
Master Teacher
Center Administrator
Finance Specialist
 Administrative Specialist
Administrative Assistant/Receptionist
Family Advocate (social worker)
Family Advocate (social worker)
ERSEA Intake/Outreach Specialist
Social Services Assistant
Licensed Food Handler
Maintenance Worker/Custodian
Development Specialist
Early Head Start Teachers - 16

6 children per classroom/ 2 teachers each
room
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BBI HOLDINGS, INC.
VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM
APPENDIX IX.

PHASE I/11

¢ Copy of Phase 1 environmental report
¢ Copy of Phase II environmental report



PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT



PROPERTY CONDITION & ENVIRONMENTAL
DUE-DILIGENCE

VI ASSESSMENT SERVICES, INC.
55 West Red Oak Lane

White Plains, New York 10604
514.694.9600 (tel)

914.694.1335 (fax}

W ivi-inth.com

October 8, 2013

BB&T - Environmental Risk Management
5130 Parkway Plaza Boulevard
Charlotte, NC 28217

Re:  Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)
Bright Beginnings, Inc.
3418 4th Street, SE
Washington, D.C. 20032
IVI Project No.: PC30905993
BB&T No. OMS-143092 (Report #1)

To Whom It May Concern:

[VI Assessment Services, Inc. (“1VI) is pleased to submit the findings, conclusions and
recommendations from our Phase [ ESA report dated October 8, 2013 of the above-
referenced property.

The Bright Beginnings, Inc. property is located at 3418 4" Street SE, in Washington,
D.C. 20032 (the *Site”). The Site consists of 1.325 acres of land improved with two
former military buildings, approximately 2,800 square feet (Building A) and 1,200 square
feet (Building B) in size, on the southern portion of the Site. In addition, an auxiliary
building is located on the northern portion of the Site. All of the on-site buildings have
been abandoned for over 25 years. The remaining portions of the Site consist of vacant
grass/undeveloped land with antennae and wood poles. The Site is located southeast of
the intersection of 4" Street and Trenton Streets in an area known as “Congress Heights™.
The Site is situated in a residential area.

The Site was historically a U.S. Government military reservation. The existing buildings
were reportedly constructed by 1949 and were vacated by the military by 1988. The Site
has reportedly been unoccupied since that time. [t was noted that the property is
currently owned by the Southwest Church of Christ, who is selling the fand to Bright
Beginnings, Inc., who intends to demolish the existing buildings and construct a building
to provide Head Start and Pre-Head Start programs for homeless children.




Phase [ ESA
Bright Beginnings Inc.

IVI observed evidence of a potential UST in the vicinity of Building A. A vent pipe riser
was observed on the exterior of the building. No fill port was observed in the vicinity of
the vent pipe or surrcunding areas. Evidence of former USTs was not observed in the
vicinity of the other on-site structures.

According to an interview with a current owner representative, UST(s) were previously
maintained on-site; however. although requested, copies of previous site investigations
were not provided for our review. 1t was also noted that an aboveground storage tank
(AST) was previously located inside Building A. Of note, the Site was not identified on
the District’s list of registered UST or Permitted AST facilities.

Several off-site properties in were identified during IVI's regulatory database.
Notwithstanding, given a variety of factors including intervening distance. presumed
groundwater flow, and/or regulatory status, these off-site properties are not suspected to
represent a REC.

Based on the building construction date of the on-site buildings the potential on-site use
of asbestos-containing materials and lead-based paint exists.

FINDINGS, OPINIONS, CONCLUSIONS

This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions
{(RECs) in connection with the Site; except for the following:

Former Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)

IV1 observed a vent pipe riser, typical of petroleum storage tanks, on the south exterior of
Building A. No fill port was observed in the vicinity of the vent pipe or surrounding
areas. Based on observations (i.e., orientation of vent pipe, no fill pipe protruding from a
wall), it is likely that the vent pipe is associated with a UST. Neither a vent pipe nor fill
pipe were observed in the vicinity of Building B. However, it should be noted that dense,
overgrown vegetation was present along the exterior of the buildings and a steep slope
was located on the southern side of Building B.

According to Ms. Joan Rajah of the Southwest Church of Christ (the current property
OWNET), & prior property assessment was conducted by a past petential purchaser (Valor
Group), which revealed the presence of USTs. However, Ms. Rajah stated that that she
had no knowledge of UST removals from the Site. In addition, Ms. Rajah reported that
an AST was previously located inside Building A, possibly for heating oil. Ms. Rajah did
not have copies of previous environmental investigations; however, a geotechnical
investigation, dated 2008, was provided. This report did not reveal evidence of
environmental concerns; however, soil and groundwater were not analyzed for
contaminants.

Of note. the Site was not identified on the District’s list of registered UST or Permitted
AST facilities. Based on the construction date of the buildings (by 1949}, the absence of
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Phase I ESA
Bright Beginnings Inc.

regulations at the time of storage tank use. the lack of information regarding the potential
tanks (e.g., if removal/closure occurred, tank integrity, etc.) and subsurface conditions,
the former storage tanks are considered to be a REC.

in addition, 1V identified the following business environmental risks (BERs):

Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACMs)

Based on the construction date of the on-site buildings, the potential for ACM exists.
Intertor finishes and materials that may contain asbestos include plasters/drywall, floor
tile. mastics, textured ceilings, dropped ceiling tile, and roofing materials. IV did not
have access inside the buildings. The current owner was not aware of any identified
ACMs; however, stated that based on a prior roof contractor’s inspection, the buildings’
roofs may contain asbestos.

Lead-Based Paint (LBP)

Based on the construction date of the on-site buildings. the potential for LBP exists. As
previously reported, 1V1 did not have access inside the buildings. The current owner was
not aware of any identified LBP. Significant peeling/flaking paint was not observed on
the exterior of the buildings.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Former Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)

Given the level of uncertainty regarding the presence of potential USTs on-site, V]
recommends conducting a Phase 1l ESA to determine if USTs remain on-site and to
determine if soil and groundwater has been impacted by previously undocumented

releases. If tanks remain on the property, they should be properly removed prior to
redevelopment of the Site.

Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACMs)

Prior to building renovation and/or demolition activities, that require the removal or
disturbance of suspect ACMs, 1VI recommends that they be characterized for asbestos
and properly handled and/or abated. All activities involving ACM should be conducted
in accordance with governmental regulations.

Lead-Based Paint (LBP)

Prior to future building renovation and/or demolition which requires the removal or
disturbance of any suspect LBP, these materials should be characterized for lead by a
reliable method and. if necessary, properly abated in accordance with all applicable
regulations regarding lead.



Phase | ESA
Bright Beginnings inc.

Please contact the undersigned at 703.225.8563 or by email at Jeremy.okrayinshi o lvi-

Sincerely,

V1 Assessiment Services, Inc.

,

Jeremy Okrasinski, LEED AP
Environmental Professional

Page 4
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Limited Phase il Environmental Site Assessment
OMS-143092-01 Bright Beginnings Inc.
3418 4th Street, SE Washington, DC

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Froehing & Robertson, Inc. {F&R) has completed a Limited Phase Il Environmental Site
Assessment (Phase H) in general conformance with the scope and limitations contained in F&R
Proposal Number 1472-3127E of Bright Beginnings Inc., a developed parcel of land located at
3418 4" Street, SE, Washington, D.C. The following is a summary of our findings and is not
intended to replace more detailed information contained elsewhere in this report:

The Site consists of an triangular shaped parcel of land and developed with two (2} 2,800
sguare foot former military buildings constructed in 1949. The Site also contains asphalt parking
and drive lanes and grassy/wooded areas.

One (1) suspect UST was identified using ground penetrating radar (GPR) located on the Site to
the south of Building A. After obtaining the required permits from the District of Columba,
three (3) soil borings were advanced at the site and soil and groundwater was collected. Based
on laboratory analysis the following analytes exceeded the District Department of the
Environment risk based corrective action levels for groundwater and soil: TPH-DRO,
Ethylbenzene and xylenes.

2.0 BACKGROUND
2.1 Previously ldentified Concerns

Based on previous environmental investigations provided to F&R, potentiat areas that may contain
USTs were identified at the Site.

2.2 Scope of Services

F&R’s scope of service included collecting soil and water samples at the Property for chemicasl
analyses. Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) was utllized to identify potential UST areas. Borings
were located in the areas of concern at the Site based on the identified concerns. A GeoProbe®
was used to install three (3) borings and soil cores were recovered continuously throughout the
length of the borings. Borings were extended up to 27.5 feet below the ground surface (ft bgs).
Soil samples were screened in the field with a photoionization detector (PID) for the presence of
volatile organic compounds {VOCs) by head space analysis. Three (3} soil samples and three (3}
groundwater samples were submitted for analysis for the following parameters: benzene, toluene,

BB&T OMS5-143092-01 Bright Beginnings inc.
F&R Project Number: 72R-3117 December 10, 2013



ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), and total petroleum hydrocarbons diesel range organics (TPH DRO)
in accordance with EPA Methods 8260B and 8015MB.

3.0 SITE SURVEY

Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR)

F&R mobilized to the Site on December 3, 2013 to conduct ground penetrating radar (GPR)
survey to attempt to locate underground utilities and former UST locations. A Geophysical
Survey Systems Inc. (GSSI) SIR-3000 Radar unit was used. The survey results and data were
interpreted in real time. Scans were performed two (2) feet apart using the SIR-3000 with a
400MHz antenna to locate utilities beneath the surface within the pre-designated area. This
process consisted of running scans in a grid pattern to check for items in all directions. When
scanning for utilities a signal is sent into the subsurface and reflects back in a hyperbola
showing the top of utilities. The 400MHz was able to read to a depth of five (5} to six {6) feet
below ground surface (bgs). identified utilities were marked prior to conducting the borings.

The results of the GPR survey did detect anomalies indicative of a UST on the Property.
Specifically, one area to the south of the northern building (Building A} is suspected to contain
UST. Borings were adjusted based on the anomalies. Please refer to the Boring Location Map
located in Appendix C.

4.0 SOIL SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

F&R mobilized to the Site on December 6, 2013, to conduct sampling activities. Three {3} soil
borings were advanced using direct push technology labeled SB-1 through SB-3. Boring locations
were selected based on GPR survey and field conditions such as utilities and subsurface features.
Boring SB-1 was advanced to the southwest of the suspected UST location behind building A. 5B-2
and SB-3 were advanced to the southwest and southeast of SB-1, respectively,

Soll borings were screened in the field with a photoionization detector (PID) for the presence of
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) via head space analysis. Soil from each 4 foot sampling
depth was placed in a plastic bag and allowed to volatize for approximately 10 minutes after
which time the PID was used to screen for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in the soil
samples.

Approximately one foot of soil from each boring was collected for the samples submitted.
Groundwater samples were collected from SB-1 through SB-3. The soil borings were advanced

to depths of 27.0~27.5 ft bgs.

Subsurface soils consisted of brown/tan silt with sand grading to a red/brown silty sand with

BB&T OMS-143092-01 Bright Beginnings Inc.
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depth. Bedrock refusal was not encountered in any of the three borings. One soil sample was
collected from each boring and submitted for laboratory analysis. A petroleum odor was observed
in SB-1 at 6 to 12- ft bgs, a soil sample was collected at that depth. No other noticeable odors were
observed and therefore, all other soil samples consisted of the soil at the baring termination.

The samples were collected, placed in appropriate pre-labeled sample containers and transported
to Maryland Spectral Services located in Baltimore, Maryland under chain of custody protoco! for
analysis. Soit and groundwater samples from SB-1, 58-2, and 5B-3 were analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), and total petroleum hydrocarbons diesel range organics
{TPH DRO) in accordance with EPA Methods 8260B and 8015MB. Please refer to the Sample
Location Map for the boring locations.

4.1 Laboratory Analysis Results

Table 1: Soil Analytical Results reported December 9, 2013 (ppm)

DCRBCA
Analyte 5B-01 5B-02 5B-03 Guidelines*
TPH-DRO 2,060 ND ND 100
Benzene ND ND ND 0.005
Toluene ND ND ND 9.60
Ethythenzene 3,210 ND ND 0.40
Xylenes 2,630 ND ND 3.86

Notes:

mg/kg - milligram per kilogram = parts per million {ppm)

TPH- Total petroleum hydrocarbon-gasoline range organics

TPH- Total petroleum hydrocarbon-diesel range organics

ND — Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit or the Mintmum Detection Limit

*District of Columbia Underground Storage Tank Regulations, Titte 20 DC Municipal Regulations [DCMR) §% 6208, 6209 and
6210, the Texic Substances Division, Underground Storage Tank {UST) Branch.

District of Columbia Risk-Based Corrective Action (DCRBCA) Levels

Table 2: Ground Water Analytical Resulis reported December 9, 2013 {ppm)

: 58-3 DCRBCA
Analyte . 5Bl s8-02 Guidelines*
TPH-DRO 1.05 0.41 ND 34.5
Benzene ND ND ND 0.005
Toluene ND ND ND 1.00
Ethylbenzene 59 ND ND 0.70
Xylenes, Total 1.05 ND ND 1.00
Notes:
mg/kg - milligram per kilogram = parts per milfion (ppm)
TPH- Total petroleum hydrocarbon-gasoline range organics
TPH- Total petroleum hydrocarbon-diesel! range organics
ND — Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit or the Minimum Detection Limit
BB&T OMS-143092-01 Bright Beginnings inc.
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*District of Calumbia Undergraund Storage Tank Regulations, Title 20 DIC Municipal Regutations {DCMR) §§ 6208, 6209 and
£210, the Toxic Substances Division, Underground Storage Tank {UST) Branch,
Dhstrict of Columbia Risk-Based Corrective Action {DCRBCA) Levels

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

Three (3) soil borings were advanced at various locations at the site. Based on laboratory
analysis the following analytes exceeded the District Department of the Environment Risk based
corrective action levels for groundwater and soil: TPH-DRO, Ethylbenzene and xylenes.
Additionally, one UST is suspected to be located on the Site to the south of Building A.

6.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of BB&T or their agents. This report has
been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental practices. No other
warranty, expressed or implied, is made. Our conclusions and recommendations are based, in
part, upon information provided to us by others and our site ohservations. We have not
verified the completeness or accuracy of the information provided by others.

Our observations and recommendations are based upon conditions readily visible at the site at
the time of our site visit, analytical tests and upon current accepted industry standards. F&R’s
scope of services is limited to the services outlined in our original proposal for performing this
assassment.

The data provided in this study is only indicative of conditions sampled at the immediate time
of the study. Professional services and scientific analyses have been performed with customary
principles in the fields of engineering and analytical science. This warranty is in lieu of all other
warranties expressed or implied. The work performed in conjunction with this assessment and
the data developed is intended as a description of available information at the dates and
locations given. This report does not warrant against future operations or conditions nor does
it warrant against extant or future conditions of a type or at a location not investigated.

F&R, by virtue of providing the services described in this report, does not assume the
responsibility of the person(s) in charge of the site or otherwise undertake responsibility for
reporting to any local, state, or federal public agencies any conditions at the site that may
present a potential danger to public health, safety or the environment. In areas that require
notification of local, state or federal agencies as required by law, it is the client’s responsibility
to so notify. Under this scope of services, F&R assumes no responsibility regarding any
response actions or additional studies which may be required as a result of these findings.
Response actions are the sole responsibility of the Client and should be conducted in
accordance with local, state and/or federal requirements and should be performed by
appropriate trained and qualified personnel as warranted.

BB&T OMS-143092-01 Bright Beginnings Inc.
F&R Project Number: 72R-3117 December 10, 2013



7.0 SIGNATURES

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you as your Environmental Consultant and look
forward to a continued cordial working refationship with you on future projects. If you should
have any questions concerning this or other reports, please contact us.

Report Prepared By: Report Reviewed By:

Andre Steuer Christy L. Slaw

Environmental Project Manager Senior Environmental Professional
BB&T OMS-143092-01 Bright Beginnings Inc.

F&R Project Number: 72R-3117 December 10, 2013
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MO r ﬂd Analytical Chemistry Services

]

1508 Caton Center Dr Suite G

Se Nices Baltimore MD 21227

410-247-7600
www.midspectral.com
VELAP ID 460040

(09 December 2013

Megghan Oksanen
Froehling & Roberison, Inc.
3015 PBumbarton Road
Richmond, VA 23228

RE: BRIGHT BEGINNINGS INC
Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the iaboratory on 12/06/13 16:35.

Maryland Spectral Services, Inc. is a National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP)
accredited |aboratory. Certification status for analytes included in this report will be provided upon request.

Please visit our website at www.mdspectral.com for a complete listing of our NELAP accreditations.
if you have any guestions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Wil Brewington
Staff Chemist

| Page1of10 |




I\/IO WIQ nd Analyticad Chemistry Setvices

1500 Caton Center Pr Suite G

S@WIC@S Analytical Results Battimore MD 21227

410-247-7600
www.ndspectral.com

Project: BRIGHT BEGINNINGS INC

Projeci Number, 72R-3117
Project Manager. Megghan Oksanen

Reported:
12/09/13 15:26

Client Sample 1D Alrernate Sample 1D Laberatory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
5B-01 3120608-01 Soii 12/06/13 16:50 12/06/43 16:35
58-01 3120608-02 Water 12/06/13 10.50 12/06/13 16:35
5$B-02 3120608-03 Sail 12/06/13 12:30 12/06/13 16:35
SB-02 3320608-04 Water 120613 12:30 12/06/13 16:35
5B-03 3120608-05 Soil 12/06/13 13:30 12/06/13 16:35
SB-03 3120603-06 Waier 12/06/13 13:30 12/06/13 16:35

The resulis in this repurt apply te the samples analyzed in accordance wiih the chain of
custody document. This anolytical repors musi be reproduced in its enrireiy.

Wikl Brewington, Staff Chemist

As a NELAP accredited laboratory, MSS cerlifies that all applicable test results meet NELAC requirements. [ Page 2 of 10 I




Viaryland

Analytical Chemistry Services

1500 Caton Center Dr Suite &

Se r\/| Ces Analytical Resuits Baltimore M 21227

410-247-7600
www.mdspectral.com

Project: BRIGHT BEGINNINGS INC

Project Number: 72R-3117
Project Manager: Megghan Oksanen

Reported:
12/09/13 15:26

SB8-61

3120608-01 (Soil)
Sample Date: 12/06/13

Reporting

Analyte Resulf Uniss Limie Diluzion Preparcd Analyzed Analyst Motes
VOLATILE GRGANICS BY EPA METHCD 80218
Benzene ND ug/ky dry 284 125 12/06/13 12/06/13 22:45 ECM
Toluene ND ug/kg dsy 284 125 12/06/13 12/06/13 22:45 ECM
Ethylbenzene 3216 ng/kg dry 284 125 12/06/13 12/06/13 22:45 ECM
Xylenes, Total 2630 egkedy 568 1S WAO3 12/06/43 22:4 ECM
Surrogore: o,a,a- Trifftororoluene 85115 109 % 1240613 12:06:13 22:43
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY EPA 3540/80158
Diesel-Range Organics 2060 mekedy SR, 12/06/13 L leransasos o MK
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 70-130 82 % 12:06:13 1240713 15:09
PERCENT SOLIDS
Pereent Solids 4.4 % t L2106/15 F2/08/13 08:31 WB

The resulis in this report apply Io the sampies analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report musi be reprodiced in iis entirely.

Wil Brewington, Staff Chemist

As a NELAP accredited laboratary, MSS certifies that all applicable test residts meet NELAC requirements. I Page 3 of 10 '




Viaryland

Ancilytical Chemistry Services

15{8 Caton Center Dy Suite £

Ser\/ioes Analvtical Results Baltimore MD 21227

410-247-7600
www,.ndspectral.com

Project: BRIGHT BEGINNINGS INC
Project Number:  72R-3117
Project Manager: Megghar Oksanen

Reported:
§2/09/13 15:26

5B-01
3120608-02 (Water})
Sample Date: 12/06/13
Reporting
Analyte Resulz Units Limit Ditution Prepared Analyzed Analyst Notes
YOLATILE ORGANICS BY EPA METHOD 80218
Benzene ND up/L 20 1 12/66/13 12/06/13 18:54 ECM
Toluene ND agfl. 2.0 1 1206113 12/06/13 18:54 ECM
Ethylbenzene 6.9 ag/l 20 1 12/¢6/13 i2/66/13 18:54 ECM
Hylenes, Totat - . ND el 40 1 lmens  1eensies O EFM L
Surrogate: o, a,0-Trifluerotolizene 85-11/5 65 % 1206713 12°06-13 18:34 8-
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY EPA 3510/80158
Diescl-Range Organics 105 mel , o2s 1 wems o wemsis M
Survogate: o-Terphenyl 50-120 108 % 71270713 12Q713 1728

The resulis in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docrment. This anclyricel regort snse be peproduced in iis entiredy.

Will Brewingion, Staff Chemist

As a NELAP accredited laboratory, MSS certifies that all applicable test results meet NELAC requirements. | Page 4 of 10 J




Maryland

Analytical Chemistry Services

1500 Caton Center Dr Suite G

S@NIC@S Analytical Results sammﬁuﬁ]::%;

www.mdspectral.com

Project: BRIGHT BEGINNINGS INC
Project Number: 72R-3117
Project Manager: Megghan Oksanen

Repoarted:
12/09/13 15.26

S5B-02

3120608-03 (Soil)
Sample Date: 12/06/13

Reporting,

Anaiyie Result Usits Limit Dilutien Prepared Analyzed Analyst MNotes
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY EPA METHOD 50218 _
Benzene ND up/ky dry 23 i 12/09/13 12/09/13 15:17 ECM
Toluene ND up/kg dry 23 1 12/69/13 12/G9/13 15:17 ECM
Ethylbenzene ND up/kg dry 23 { 12109713 12/09/13 15:17 ECM
?(ylcnes, '[ngi B 3 e ND 7Ug.1k5_d_rx B 4.6 1 lziosNs 12/0%(13 1_5_517 ECM .
Surrogate: o.a,0-Triffucrololuene 835-115 00 ¢a 1270913 120913 13:17
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY EPA 3540/80158
Desel-Range Organics ND _ moke dry 1 ! ier o worisisae MK
Surragare: o-Terphenyl 70-130 106 % 1206:13 120713 15:36
PERCENT SOLIDS
Percent Sofids 87 Y 1 12/06/13 12/08/13 88:31 WB

Fhe results in ihis report apply 1o the samples analyzed in gecardmce with the chainof
custody document. This analyfical repors must be reproduced in ity entiresy.

Wil Brewington, Staff Chemist

As a NELAP aceredited laboratory, MSS ceriifies that all applicable test results meet NELAC requirements. [ Page 5 of 10 J
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1580 Caron Center Dr Suite G

Ser\/ices Analytical Results Baltimore MD 21227

210-247-7600
wwn.mdspectral.com

MO !,I nd Analytical Chemistry Services .«

o

Praoject: BRIGHT BEGINNINGS INC

Project Number: 72R-3117
Project Maunager. Megghan Oksanen

Reported:
12/G9/13 1526

SB-02
3120608-04 (Water)
Sample Date: 12/06/13
Reporting
Analyte Resul( Unets Limit Diiution Prepared Anatyzed Analyss Motes
YOLATILE ORGANICS BY EfA METHOD 80211
Benzene ND up/L 20 ! 12/06/13 12/06/13 19:32 ECM
Toluesie ND ug/L. 20 i 12/06/13 12/06/13 19:33 ECM
Ethy]henzene ND ug/L 20 H 12006413 12/06/13 19;33 ECM
Xylenes, Total e WD uelL . 2 ! lajeens V0SS 19:33 B e
Surrogate: a,a,q-Triflucratiiucne &3-115 72 % 1270613 12/06°13 19:33 S04
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY EPA 3510/80158
Dicsel-Range Orgemies 04 weh 038 1 wAws o nomsne MK
Surrogiafe: o-Terphenyl 60-120 105 % 126713 1240713 1754

The resuits in ihis report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document. This analytical regort must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Will Brewingion, Staff Chemist

As a NELAP accredited laboratory, MSS certifies that all applicable test results meet NELAC requirements. [ Page 6 of 10 I




Marylana

Analytical Chemistry Services

Senvices

Project: BRIGHT BEGINNINGS INC

Project Number: 72R-3117
Project Manager: Megghan Oksanen

1508 Caton Center Dy SBuite G

Analytical Results Baltimore MD 21227

410-24'1-7600
www.mdspectral.com
Reported:
12/09/13 15,26

SB-03
3120608-05 (Soil)
Sampie Date: 12/06/13
Reporting
Analyie Result Units Limig Dilugion Prepared Analyzed Analyst Notes
YOLATILE ORGANICS BY £EPA METHOD 80218
Benzene ND  uglkg dry 24 1 12/06/13 12/06/t3 18:32 ECM
Toluene NDB ug/kg dry 2.4 1 12/66/13 12/06/13 18:32 ECM
Fihythenzenc ND ug/kg dey 24 1 12/06/13 £2/06/F3 18:32 ECM
Kylenes, Total L ND ughkgdry 47 1 2006115 i2/06/13 1832 M
Surragare: a,a,c-Trifivorvioluene 85-113 108 % 12/06713 120613 18:32
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY EPA 3540/8015B
Diescl-Range Organics o ND | mehedy o LooNR ) pmens o Memsaen MK
Surrogaie: o-Terphewpl 70-7i30 999 120613 J20713 16:04
PERCENT SOLIDS
Percent Solids 85 % 1 12/06/53 12/08/13 68:31 WB

The resulls int this repori apply (o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chaf of
custody dociment, This aralytical report must be reproduced in its eutirety.

Wiil Brewington, Staff Chemist

As a NELAP accredited laboratory, MSS certifies that all applicable test results meet NELAC requirements.

{ Page7of10 |}




Varyland

Ser\/lces Analytical Resuits Baltimore MD 21227

4310-247-7600
www.mdspectral.com

Project: BRIGHT BEGINNINGS INC

Project Number. 72R-3117
Project Manager: Megghan Oksanen

Reperted:
12/09/13 15:26

SB-03
3120608-06 (Water)
Sample Date: 12/06/13
Reporting
Analyte Resuli Units Lim Drifutian Prepared Anahyzed Angalyst Notes
VQLATILE ORGANICS BY EFA METHOD 80218 i
Benzene ND w/l. 20 1 12/06/13 $2/06/13 20:11 ECM
Tolzene ND ugfl 240 i 12/06/13 12/066/13 20:11 ECM
Ethylbenzene ND up/t 2.4 H 12/06443 12/06/13 20211 ECM
Kylenes, Total - o NB wiA o . 1 yweens 12/06i3 26:11 CECM
Surrogate: a,0,0-Triffuarotaliene 85-115 9% 12406413 12/06:13 20: 11 S
DIESEL RANGE QRGANICS BY EPA 3510/80158
Diesel-Range Organics _ ND ok 034 1 w3 emsiel o EMR
Surragale: o-Terphenyl 6120 116 % 120713 12:07713 18:2]

The resulls in this repori apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This aralytical repori musi be reproduced in its enfirely.

Will Brewingion, Staff Chemist

As a NELAP accredised |sboratary, MSS certifies that all applicable test results meet NELAC requirements. [ Page 8 of 10 I




Maryland

Analytical Chernistry Services e,

2
o

o

<

1530 Caton Center Dr Suite &

Ser\/lces Analytical Results Battimore MD) 21227

4§0-247-7600
www.milspectrak.com

Project: BRIGHT BEGINNINGS INC
Project Number: 72R-3117
Project Manager. Megghan Oksanen

Reported:
12/09/13 15.26

Notes and Definitions

5-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is oulside of established control lmits due to a saynple matrix effect.
DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reparting Himit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Refative Peroent Difference

The resulls in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reprodiuced in ifs entirety.

Will Brewington, Staff Chemist

As 3 NELAP accredited laboratory, MSS certifies that all appiicable test resuils meet NELAC requirements. l Page D of 10 |
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Depth From | Depth From Lithclogical Description PID (ppm) Sample ID
{ft bgs) {ft bgs}
0 0.16 No Recovery
0.16 0.2 Brown topsoil with roots and gravel 0
0.2 3 Dry Sand: coarse grained white sand 0
3 4.5 Moist Silt with Sand: tan and hrown silt and sand t]
45 6 Muoist Sand: coarse grained sand with gravel 0
6 g Moist Silt with Sand: brown silt and sand 774
SB-02 @ 81to
9 12 Moist Sand: coarse grained white sand with gravel 940 9 ft bgs
12 13 No Recovery -
13 14 Moist Sand: medium grained sand with gravel 46
14 i6 Moist Sand: coarse grained sand with gravel 48
16 17 Ng Recovery -
17 18 Dry Sand: medium grained brown and tan sand with gravel 10
i8 185 Dry Sand: coarse grained white sand with gravel 18
18.5 19.5 Dry Silt with Sand: brown silt and sand 10
19.5 20 Dry Sand with Silt: medium grained sand and silt with gravel 11
20 22 No Recovery -
22 225 Pry Silt with Sand: red silt and sand with gravel 10
225 235 Moist Sand: coarse grained sand with gravel 12
235 24 Saturated Sand: coarse grained sand with gravel 14
24 25 Mo Recovery -
25 255 Moist Silt with Sand: red and brown silt and sand 7
25.5 27 Saturated Sand: coarse grained sand with gravel 7
27 28 Moist Clay with Sand 7

ft bgs—feet below the ground surface

ppm—parts per million

1881

SINCE

FRoHLING & ROBERTSON, {NO.
Engineering ¢ Environmental » Geotechnical
3015 Dumbarton Road
Richmand, Virginia 23228-58311 USA
T 804.264.2701 1 F 804.266,1275

Soil Boring 5B-01
OMS-143092-01 Bright Beginnings Inc. Pif
3418 4th Street
Washington, DC

Drrawn: MO Scale:

Project No.:

72R-3117

Checked: AS Date:

9-DEC--2013

Drawing No.: 1




Drepth From | Depth From ) . -
le lD
(ft bgs) {ft bas} Lithological Description PID {ppm} Samiple
0 0.167 Brown top soil with roots and gravel 0
0.167 4 Maoist Silt with Sand: mottled red, tan and brown silt with o
sand
4 5 Muoist Clay: red clay G
5 6 Moist Sand with Clay: coarse grained mottled red, tan and G
brown sand and red ciay
5 3 Moist Sand with Clay: coarse grained white sand with red o
clay and gravel
8 g _ 0.5
Dry Sand: Coarse grained red sand with gravel
g 12 0.3
Dry Sand: Coarse grained white and tan sand with gravel
12 13 No Recovery N
i3 135 Moist $and: Coarse grained red sand 0.5
13.5 16 Dry Sand: Medium grained mottled white tan and brown 0.4
sand
16 16.5 No Recovery -
165 17.5 . . . 0.5
Dry Sand: fine grained tan sand with gravel
17.5 18.5 Maist Clay: mottled red and tan clay 0.5
185 20 i 0.6
Dry Sand: fine grained tan sand with gravel
20 21 Mo Recovery -
21 21.5 Maist Silt with sand: tan sand and silt 0.7
215 225 ) 0.7
Saturated Sand: medium grained red sand
225 24 0.7
Saturated Sand: coarse grained red and brown sand
24 25 No Recovery -
SB-01 @ 2510
25 27 0 26 ft bgs
Saturated Sand: coarse grained red and brown sand
27 28 0

Saturated Clay and Sand; brown clay and sand

ft bgs—feet below the ground surface

ppm—parts per milion

LR: 23]

SINCE

FROEHLING & ROBERTSON, INDG.
Engineering » Environmental « Geotechnical
3015 Dumbarton Road
Richmond, Virginia 23228-58311 USA
T804.264.2701 1 F 804.266.1275

Soil Boring SB-02
0MS-143092-01 Bright Beginnings tnc. PH
3418 4th Street
Washington, DC

[Orawn: MO Scale: NTS

Project No.:

72R-3117

[Checked: AS  Date:

9-DEC--2013

Drawing No.: 1




Depth From | Depth From Lithological Descripti I
{Ft bgs) (F bs) ithological Description PID {ppm) Sample D
0 0.08 Mo Recovery -
0.08 0.166 Brown topsoil with roots and gravel 0
0.166 6 Dry Silt with Sand: tan and brown silt and sand 0.1
6 7 Dry Silt with Sand: red and brown silt and sand o
7 g2 Dry Sand: coarse grained white and tan sand with gravel 0.1
2 85 Dry Silt with Sand: red and brown silt and sand 0.1
85 12 Dry Sand: coarse grained white and tan sand with gravel 0
12 14 No Recovery -
14 17 Bry Sand: medium grained white, brown and tan sand with 0.3
gravel
17 185 Moist Sand: mottled white and tan sand 0
185 20 Moist Silt with Sand: brown silt and sand 0.1
20 21 No Recovery -
21 23 Dry Sand: coarse grained white and tan sand with gravel +]
23 24 Saturated Sand: medium grained brown sand 0.2
24 25 No Recovery -
. SB-03 @ 2610
25 27.5 Saturated Sand: coarse grained sand 0 27 ft bgs
27.5 28 Saturated Clay with Sand 0

ft bgs—feet below the ground surface

ppm—parts per million

Soil Boring SB-03
OMS-143092-01 Bright Beginnings inc. Pl

FROEHLING & ROBERTSON, ING.
Engineering » Environmental « Geotechnical
3015 Dumbarion Road
Richmond, Virginia 23228-58311USA
T804.264.2701|F 804.266,1275

SINCE 1881

3418 4th Street
Washington, DC

IDrawn:

MO

Scale:

NTS

Project No.:

728-3117

Checked:

AS

Date:

9-DEC--2013

Drawing No.: 1




LOCATION; ?’f% 915 5

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
District Department of the Eavironment
- Natural Resources Administration
Water Quality Division

* 'k | y P‘.\""‘{uxl P

z ] BT T op COULAELA
WELL AND SOIL BORING PERMIT CONDITIONEERNIT GPERATIGNS LivISION
(Conditions must be attached to each permit at afi tim URAL WORK 2

I}

3}

4)

6)

7

8)

All drili cuttings and investigation derived wastes from potentially conlammate% of lu}g\.{) cont'ﬁﬁiﬁﬁw
be containerized and laboratory tested for offsite disposal. UE r

In addilion to standard disposal testing, soils with suspected petrolenn comaminat‘i?é shall be rested using Lf%
Method 8(315M and shall not be used as backfill or placed on the ground if the codkentrations exceed standards for
soil quality stated in 21 DCMR 6208.}. Non-hazardous soils with Total Petroleum Hydrocarbens concentrations less
than {00 ppm may be used as backfill or placed on the site. Soils shall net be stockpiled but spread I a manner
consistent with DC Erosion and Sediment Control Standards.

Ground water and/or any liquid wastes generated by the boring or well drilling and testing activities (such as
decontamination water, purge water, well development water, dewatering effluent and mud slurries) shall be
laboratory tested for chemical analytes known or suspected to be at the site and the results compared to the DC Ground
Water Standards (21 DCMR 11) and the DC Underground Storage Tank Regulation for Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons
in ground water {21 DCMR 6209.1(b)]. 1f these values are not exceeded, the water may be slowly placed on the ground
surface in such a manner as to not produce ponding or a discharge onto adjacent properties or into nearby surface
water bedies or into a storm drain or stormwater calchment basin.  For discharges to the storm sewer system, contact
The District Department of the Environment, Water Quality Division (DDOE WQD} at {202) 671-3033,

A well shall be grouted as soon as possible but not later than twenty-four {24) hours after the well casing has been set in
place unless otherwise permitted jn writing trom DDOE WQD, If construction activities halt before the well is grouted,
the open annular space shall be covered and protected from contamination from any source, including surface waler
drainage, and the well casing capped.

In accordance with DC Law § 8-103.13a, wells or borings shall be drilled/installed, maintained and abandoned in 2
manuer to prevent contamination of ground water resources and cross-contamination of ground water aquifers
{also see DDOE’s Well Construction Requirements), Five (5} days of advanced notice of drilling activities shail be
given 1o DDOE. Within 60 days of installation, well owner(s) contact information, the horizontal locations of the wells
ar borings using either the Maryland Siate Plane Ceordinale System or latitude and longitude, vertical elevations
including the reference datum used, well construction details and lithologic boring logs shall submitted to DDOE
WQD, Ground Water Protection Program, 1200 First St. NE, 5th Floor, Washington, DC 20002,

Prior to sealing a well, the owner shall ensure that all obstructions which may interfere with the effective sealing
operations are removed. Appurtenant structures, including terminal structures and any well casing shall be removed. If
removal of the casing is not possible, the casing shall be ripped or perforated.

Abandoned wells and boreholes shall be filled using beutonite sturry (two pounds bentouite powder to one gatlon
water). Sealing materials must be introduced at the bottom of the well or borehole and placed progressively upward.
The owner shall report any abandoned wells within 60 days of abandonment to the PDOE WQD, Ground Water
Protection Program, 1200 First St. NE, 5th Floor, Washington, DC 20002,

Vertical, closed-loop ground source heat pump wells shall be constructed using high density polyethylene pipes
(HDPE), an anti-freeze solution, preferably < 20% propvlene glycol and, inert bentonite or thermally-enhanced low
permeability grout that would not aliow groundwater flow through the groul to exceed 1x107 cm/s. Geothermal
systems shall not be abandoned without first obtaining approval from DDOE WQD.

Note: granting of well permit does not constitute approval of workplan for regulalory groundwa{e} sampif'rzg requirements. For

[T

mare information please contact the Water Quality Division of the DDOE. PYOWE W LB i D
[ xf{.’lh’{"i¢r"

Adam Rettig, DDOE WOD

Rev. 03-18-13




FROEHLING & ROBERTSON, ING.
Engineering Stability Since 1881

22923 Quicksilver Drive
Suite 111
Dulles, Virginia 20166-2013
T703.996.0123 1 F 703.596.0124

Limited Phase Il Work Plan

Bright Beginnings, Inc,
3418 4™ Street, SE
Washington, DC 20032

Prepared For:
District Department of the Environment
Water Quality Division
1200 First Street, NE 6™ Floor
Washington, DC 20002
Phone: 202.281.3963
Fax: 202.535.1363

November 11, 2013
F&R Project #: 72R3117

Corporate HQ: 3015 Dumbarton Road  Richmond, Virginia 23228 T804.264.2701 F804.264.1202 www.fandr.com
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1.0  Purpose and Scope

Froehling & Robertson, Inc, {F&R} has prepared this Limited Phase H Environmental Assessment
Work Plan (Work Plan) to determine whether the Property has been impacted by the Site's past
uses. The proposed work will be conducted on the southern portion of the Property. Locations
of the borings are depicted on the attached Site Location Map. This Work Plan will define the
following: locations of subsurface borings, soil sampling procedures, and backfilling procedures.

The purpose of this site investigation is to determine whether contamination is present in the
soils and groundwater beneath the Site.

2.0 Owner/Agent Information

2.1  Owner Information

The Southwest Church of Christ, Inc.
3100 13" Street, NW

Washington, DC 20010

Contact: Ms. Joan Rajah 202.234.3936

2.2 Driller Information
Froehling & Robertson, inc.
22923 Quicksilver Dr, Suite 111
Dulles, Virginia 20166

Contact: Matt Emery 443.733.1011 memery@fandr.com

3.0 Site Details

3.1  Site Description

The Site is located southeast of the intersection between 4™ street and Trenton Street, SE. The
test borings will be conducted on the southern portion of the Property. The southern portion
of the Property consists of two buildings surrounded by grass and wooded areas. The southern

portion of the Property is generally flat.

Bright Beginnings, Inc. Southwest Church of Christ
F&R Project No, 72R3117 2 November 11, 2013



3.2  Site Geology
The site is expected to be underlain by fill materials and unconsolidated coastal plain deposits.

4.0 Proposed Subsurface Investigation

4.1 Exploration Goals

The purpose of this site investigation is to determine whether contamination is present in the
soils and groundwater beneath the Site. This information will be used to determine whether
the Property has been impacted by the Site’s past uses.

4.2  5oil Investigation Activities

Three (3) soil borings, identified as SB-1, 5B-2, and 5B-3, are proposed to evaluate the
subsurface conditions at the Site. F&R will advance the soil borings to groundwater depth or
refusal, whichever occurs first, utilizing two inch diameter direct push drilling technology. Soil
cores will be collected continuously. During the advancement of the borings, soit samples will
be screened in the field with a photoionization detector {PID) for the presence of volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) by head space analysis. Soil samples will be taken from either the
terminal depth of the boring or at a depth where obvious indicators of contamination are
present. Three (3} soll samples and up to three groundwater samples will be coilected.
Groundwater samples wiil be obtained with 2 polytube or perisiaitic pump. Please refer to the

attachad Site Logation Mag for specific site and boring locations.

4.3 investigative-Derived Waste Management

All Investigation-derived waste {iDW}) due to well construction, operation, maintenance of
abandonment from the site will be containerized and laboratory tested for cff-site disposal.
The test borings will be backfilled with bentonite slurry {2:1, 2 pounds bentonite 1o 1 galion
water ratio} immediately upon cornpletion. The bentonite slurry will be placed in the test
borings from the botiom up to the surface with a tremie pipe. Test haorings conducted within
existing paved area will be patched with asphait “cold” patch andfor concrete patch, whichever

is appropriate.

4.4  iHility Clearance

Bright Beginnings, lnc. Southwest Church of Christ
F&R Eroject No. 72R3117 3 November 11, 2013



Attachments!

Site Location Map (1}

DC Well Construction Application Form (1}
DC well Application Schematic Boring {1)
DC Rusiness ficense (1]

VA Contractors License {1}

Bright Beginmings, inc. Southwest Church of Christ
F&R Project No. 7ZR3117 £ Novernber 11, 2013



Miss Utiiity will be notified a minimum of 72 hours in advance of planned drilling activities to
clear the propased boring locations. Drilling will commance at the 5ite within 5 working days of
utility clearance.

4.5 Quatity ControlfAssurance

Cuality sssurance and guality control {QA/GC) of the field work will be performed in
accordance with F&R's Environmental Standard Operating Procedures for Fietd
instrumentation, Sampling and Equipment Decontamination. There is no evidence of
contamination on site, Therefore, we will not conduct decantamination proceduras on the
squipment uniess necessary. i it is found that the sile is contaminated, drilling operations wiil
cease and a decontamination pian will be estabiished and implemented and all cleaning fluid
wilt be containerized. Al sampling equipment to be decontaminated using an aloonox solution and

rinse betwaen sampling intervals. GeoProbe equipment and sampling toals will be decontarninated using
same procedure between holes.

Birections: Make up cleaning solufion as in mixing directions, or use undiluted detergent on 2 warm, wet
sioth or spenge for non-abrasive scouting. Clean as follows:

+  Wet the article with sotution by dunking ar using a soaked cloth or sponge.

= Clean with a cloth, sponge, coton swab, brush or pad that agifates surface soils without marring
the surface.

+  Rinse tharoughly with distilled water for at least 10 seconds. Weaar glovesfeye protection.

5.0  Anticipated Schedule

Drilling activities are scheduled to occur after the DDOE permit has been received. DDOE will
be notified of the scheduled date after these permits are approved. The current planned date
is November 20, 2013.

i
4&5 21y

Environmental Scientist

3right Be“Aginm'ngs, ng. Southwest Church of Christ
F&R Project Mo, 72R3117 4 November 11, 2013




. 1 §op e N - 00 MOT USE FOR
3 o 4T ~
D.C. WELL CONSTRUCTION APPLICATION FORM SEOT HE RMALWELLS
Blease [l Dut Ac Thorourhiy As Possible. Asterisks indicate where additional informaban 3 needes
in the Comments Section. Attach site olan, well application schematic farm, additicnai comments and details.

i e mCC—
s T ot el e

s v s

Well thole) Owner — Property Qwnet:
Name(s} _The Southwest Church of Christ {Pam Jones;
Maiting Address 3290 13th BooMW _ ity St., Zip Weshington DC 20026
Phione { 202 Von4s.397¢ Emaii P/ 34@yancocom
Driller /Company responsible For plugging and sealing the weil: DURA Business License Mo, 5006433
NABE(s) Froshling & Roperison, Inc. License State & Mo, VA 2701-030486R
{(Matt Bmery)
F\j;a,hr\g Address 22823 Q\,.l"“?-‘-“‘!‘:f T, 8b 113 Clt\;’, 5., Z:j Tulles, VA 201cg
Phoae { 703 ) 996-0123 Emall  MEmeryaFandR.com
Generat Well Information; intended Well Use VOO screening and groundwatar

samoling
Type af Well {circle all applicabiemztormaﬁeotechﬂica|/Dewatr-_-ring/lﬂ]ecticn)Suppr/Other*
P

Are welis required as part of a regulatory action? Yes:! No
if Yos, identify the regulatory agency and division

Well Informaticn;

Well Physical Address 3418 4th $r, SE City, 5t., Zip Washington, DC 20032

Lot gipp  Square 5969 Topography {circle onel: h%iitop@lope, valley, stream channel, local depression
Geology (circle onel: @mate onsoiidated Acuifer penetrated (circle one@m{ltipfe

Geologic Formation (if known} unknown Agquifer name(s} {if known)} na

Drilling Method: {circle all applicable}: Hollow-Stem Auger/Mud rotary/Alr rotary/Sni/éeoprob (ther*
will drilling fluids/muds include additives other than potable water? Yes E:] NG s, provide details and
attach manufacturer’s specifications and Materials Safety Dats Sheet .

s the site potentially or known-to-be contaminated? Yes No if yes, attach details Ses Work Plan

if yes, will Investigation Derived Waste be containerized, Ig‘;lmatory tét:séd and taken offsite for proper disposal?

Yes [ZI No E i no, attach disposal details.  Will permanent casing be used to prevent aguifer cross

contamination where known or suspected contamination exists? Yes D Ko If yes or no, attach detaiis
See attached tiell Application Schematvic Foiwms

Will the following be nlaced in well?{circle ali applicable): downhole pumps/liners/monitering equipment/other®
NA

Please attach details about well development and any other relevant information.

*Comments (sdd an additional sheet if necessary}:

-
L

211 borings to be backfilled with bentonite slurry {Z:1,

gallon water ratio}. P Ty AL

DATE Il crmti

| declare that the information provided Is accurate, true and complete to the hest of my knowledge and belief. |
aprae to comply with all applicable laws and regulations of the District of Cotumbia.

i ’,/ '}" / -
Name {nrint) Mar«e Emery Signature ‘,:/;‘f?’/ 7 Date 11./12/2013

3

owner [} Agent for owner [ | wWell Driller Performing Work

v ety )




CDOE WELL APPLICATION SCHEMATIC
Geaotechnical / Geophysical Boring
Confining Unit 4mil Berines

Check one: Application [ As-Built U

| GROUND SURFACE

QUTER CASING (USE F AREA IS CONTAMINATEDY

i
. 3 A& 4
H N
MaTERIAL N
: BIAMETER (1] [nches) . -
LEMGTH (i1) (feet) B - -

: ! DEPTH TO TOP OF CONFINING UNTT - -
Q 12} (feet)
i i WILL WELL 8F QPERM MAORE THAN 74 CONSLCUTIVE HOURS?
vES* [0 NO {Z]
e if yas, how will open annuiar space be covered and protected?

WILL WELL BE ABANDONDED ACCORDING TO WELL ABANDONMENT

L3 REQUIREMENTS, SECTION & iN DDOE WELL CONSTRUCTION
REQUIREMENTS?
YES [F No [
WHAT TYPE OF GROUT AND GROUT:WATER RATIOS WILL BE USED?
_Bentonite sturry {Z:1, 2 s, hentonite to § gallonwaterraliol ..
H
[ R Y CC L ST
Ciaelde ol A
DEPTHTO THE To groundwater or refusal {Assume 25°-30'}
¥ < BOTTOM QF HOLE (L3) {feet) e .
2 Inches
B g DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE
02 {D2} {inches)
v, 05-17:47]
WELLID(S): SB-1. SB-2, and SE-3 WELL OWNER:

! The Sout hwest Churak of Thrisg
: - - o e
E OWNER ADDRESS: S109 23th St W
4 washinglon KD 20010
i
LOT NUMBER: {i88¢ SIGNATURE:
]
| SOUARE NUMBER:  S96¢

[,



BT

© COVERNREE : Department of Csnsumer and
OFTHEE o Reguiatory Affairs .

 DISTRICT oF . Business License Division

COLUMBIA - 1106 4th Streat S.w
Vingent G, Gra}r, .

Da{e lssued IOBR02012 .
Category T ooa003 .
License#. - 69006433_" Lot
- Licenge. Penod 71172013 - . 6130/ 201 B

Pramisel/Application’s Name and Address: -Registered Agent's Name and A

FROEHL!NG & RDBERTSON inc, FROEMLING & ROBERTSON, INC. . "CtCorporation System
3015 Dumbaﬂon Rd ‘ 3015 DUMBARTONRD - 1015 16t St N SuliLinité 1000
Richmond, VA 23228 ’ - RICHNMOND, VA 23228 o Washington DC20005 )

Owneﬁs Nan*e
Corp. Name FROEHLING & ROBERTSON, INC.
Trade Name )

CofO/MOPE . |SSLNa Zone: Ward: ANG: PER NO.

General Business - General Business Licensas

-+ THE LAW REQUIRES THIS | ICENSE TO BE POSTED IN A CONSPIGUOUS PLAGE ON THE PREMISES -~

-

LoD mEeder
©TUU L Nicholas A




DEFARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL REGULATION
COMMONWEALTH GF VIRGINIA

T EXPIRES ON : T HUMBER
08-31-2015 : 8460 Mayland Dr., Suile 400, Richmond, VA 23233 ! 2701030456

Telephone; (804) 367-8500

BCARD FOR CONTRACTORS
CLASS A CONTRACTOR
*CLASSIFICATIONS® H/H

FROEHLING & ROBERTSON INC
3015 BUMBARTON RD
BICHMOND, VA 23228

0y PERSG CNATRG OTHER

{SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR HAME ANDYOR ADDRESS CHANGE}

SRS T

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA ' SEPARTIAENT OF PROFESSIONAL AMND QCCUPATIONAL REGULATION
CLASS A BCARD FOR CONTRACTORS : " 9968 Maylard l':": Suite 400, Richmond, VA 23233
CONTRACTOR ;

“CLASSIFICATIONS® H/H
NUMBER: 2701030486 EXPIRESy

St

FROEHLING & ROBERTSON §
3015 DUMBARTON RD
RICHMOND, VA 23228

ALTERATION OF THIS DOCUMERT, USE AFTER EXPINATION, OR USE BY PERSONS GH FIRMS OTIHER THAH THOSE NAMED WMAY RESULT IN CRINVHAL PROSECUTION UKRDER THE JODE OF YIRGIRHA
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Limited Phase il Environmental Site Assessiment
ONiS-143092-01 Bright Beginnings Inc.
3418 4th Street, SE Washington, DC

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Froehling & Robertson, Inc. (F&R) has completed a Limited Phase Il Environmental Site
Assessment {Phase 11) in general conformance with the scope and limitations contained in F&R
Proposal Number 1472-3127E of Bright Beginnings Inc., a developed parce! of land located at
3418 4'" Street, SE, Washington, D.C. The following is a summary of our findings and is not
intended to replace more detailed information contained elsewhere in this report:

The Site consists of an triangular shaped parcel of land and developed with two (2) 2,800
square foot former military buildings constructed in 1949. The Site also contains asphalt parking
and drive lanes and grassy/wooded areas.

One (1) suspect UST was identified using ground penetrating radar (GPR) located on the Site to
the south of Building A. After obtaining the reguired permits from the District of Columba,
three (3) soil borings were advanced at the site and soil and groundwater was collected. Based
on laboratory analysis the following analytes exceeded the District Department of the
Environment risk based corrective action levels for groundwater and soil: TPH-DRO,
Ethylbenzene and xylenes.

20 BACKGROUND
2.1  Previously Identified Concerns

Based on previous environmental investigations provided to F&R, potential areas that may contain
USTs were identified at the Site,

2.2 Scope of Services

F&R’s scope of service included collecting soil and water samples at the Property for chemical
analyses. Ground Penetrating Radar {GPR) was utilized to identify potential UST areas. Borings
were located in the areas of concern at the Site based on the identified concerns. A GeoProbe®
was used to install three (3) borings and soil cores were recovered continuously throughout the
length of the borings. Borings were extended up to 27.5 feet below the ground surface (ft bgs).
Soil samples were screened in the field with a photoionization detector {PID} for the presence of
volatile organic compounds {VOCs) by head space analysis. Three {3) soil samples and three (3}
groundwater samples were submitted for analysis for the following parameters: benzene, toluene,

BB&T OMS5-143092-01 Bright Beginnings Inc.
F&R Project Number: 72R-3117 December 10, 2013



ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), and total petroleum hydrocarbons diesel range organics (TPH DRO)
in accordance with EPA Methods 8260B and 8015MB.

3.0 SITE SURVEY

Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR)

F&R mobilized to the Site on December 3, 2013 to conduct ground penetrating radar {GPR)
survey to attempt to locate underground utilities and former UST locations. A Geophysical
Survey Systems Inc. (GSS!) SIR-3000 Radar unit was used. The survey results and dats were
interpreted in real time. Scans were performed two (2) feet apart using the SIR-3000 with a
A00MHz antenna to locate utilities beneath the surface within the pre-designated area. This
process consisted of running scans in a grid pattern to check for items in all directions. When
scanning for utilities a signal is sent into the subsurface and reflects back in a hyperbola
showing the top of utilities. The 400MHz was able to read to a depth of five {5) to six (6) feet
below ground surface {bgs). dentified utilities were marked prior to conducting the borings.

The results of the GPR survey did detect anomalies indicative of a UST on the Property.
Specifically, one area to the south of the northern building (Building A) is suspected to contain
UST. Borings were adjusted based on the anomalies. Please refer to the Boring Location Map
iocated in Appendix C,

4.0 SOIL SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

F&R mobilized to the Site on December 6, 2013, to conduct sampling activities. Three (3} soil
borings were advanced using direct push technology labeled SB-1 through SB-3. Boring locations
were selected based on GPR survey and field conditions such as utilities and subsurface features.
Boring SB-1 was advanced to the southwest of the suspected UST location behind building A. SB-2
and SB-3 were advanced to the southwest and southeast of SB-1, respectively.

Soil borings were screened in the field with a photoionization detector (PID) for the presence of
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) via head space analysis. Soil from each 4 foot sampling
depth was placed in a plastic bag and allowed to volatize for approximately 10 minutes after
which time the PID was used to screen for volatile organic compounds {VOCs) in the soil
samples.

Approximately one foot of soil from each boring was collected for the samples submitted.
Groundwater samples were collected from 5B-1 through 5B-3. The soil borings were advanced

to depths of 27.0 - 27.5 ft bgs.

Subsurface soils consisted of brown/tan silt with sand grading to a red/brown silty sand with

BB&T OMS-143082-01 Bright Beginnings Inc.
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depth. Bedrock refusal was not encountered in any of the three borings. One soil sample was
collected from each boring and submitted for laboratory analysis. A petroleum odor was observed
in SB-1 at 6 to 12- ft bgs, a soil sample was collected at that depth. No other noticeable odors were
observed and therefore, all other soil samples consisted of the soil at the boring termination.

The samples were collected, placed in appropriate pre-labeled sample containers and transported
to Maryland Spectral Services located in Baltimore, Maryland under chain of custody protocol for
analysis. Soil and groundwater samples from 58-1, SB-2, and SB-3 were analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes {BTEX), and total petroleum hydrocarbons dieset range organics
(TPH DRO) in accordance with EPA Methods 8260B and &015MB. Please refer to the Sample
Location Map for the boring locations.

4.1 Laboratory Analysis Results

Table 1: Soil Analytical Results reported December 9, 2013 {ppm)

DCRBCA
Analyte 5B-01 S$B-02 $B-03 Guidelines*
TPH-DRO 2,060 ND ND 100
Benzene ND ND ND 0.005
Toluene ND ND ND 9.60
Ethylbenzene 3,210 ND ND 0.40
Xylenes 2,630 ND ND 3.86

Notes:

mg/kg - milligram per kitogram = parts per million {ppm}

TPH- Total petroleum hydrocarbon-gasoline range organics

TPH- Total petroteum hydrocarbon-diesel range organics

ND — Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit or the Minimum Detection Limit

*Pistrict of Columbia Underground Storage Tank Regulations, Titte 20 DC Municipal Regulations (DCMR) §§ 6208, 6209 and
6210, the Toxic Substances Division, Underground Storage Tank {UST) Branch.

District of Columbia Risk-Based Corrective Action (DCRBCA} Levels

Table 2: Ground Water Analytical Results reported December 9, 2013 {ppm)

' ' sB-3 DCRBCA |
- =02 i
Analyte 58 _91 580 Guidelines*
TPH-DRO 1.05 0.41 ND 34.5
Benzene KD ND ND 0.005
Toluene ND ND ND 1.00
Ethylbenzene 6.9 ND ND 0.70
Xylenes, Total 1.05 ND ND 1.00
Notes:
mg/kg - milligram per kilogram = parts per mitlian (ppm}
TPH- Total petroleum hydrocarbon-gasoline range organics
TPH- Total petroleum hydrocarbon-diesel range organics
ND — Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit or the Minimum Detection Limit
BB&T OMS-143092-01 Bright Beginnings Inc.
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*District of Columbia Underground Storage Tank Regulations, Title 20 DC Municipal Regulations (DCMR) &5 6208, 6209 and
6210, the Toxic Substances Division, Underground Storage Tank {UST) Branch,
District of Columbia Risk-Based Carrective Action (DCRBCA) Levels

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

Three (3} soil borings were advanced at various locations at the site. Based on laboratory
analysis the following analytes exceeded the District Department of the Environment Risk based
corrective action levels for groundwater and soil: TPH-DRO, Ethylbenzene and xylenes.
Additionally, one UST is suspected to be located on the Site to the south of Building A.

6.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of BB&T or their agents. This report has
heen prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental practices. No other
warranty, expressed or implied, is made. Our conclusions and recommendations are based, in
part, upon information provided to us by others and our site observations. We have not
verified the completeness or accuracy of the information provided by others.

Our observations and recommendations are based upon conditions readily visible at the site at
the time of our site visit, analytical tests and upon current accepted industry standards. F&R’s
scope of services is limited to the services outlined in our original proposal for performing this
assessment.

The data provided in this study is only indicative of conditions sampled at the immediate time
of the study. Professional services and scientific analyses have been performed with customary
principles in the fields of engineering and analytical science. This warranty is in lieu of all other
warranties expressed or impiied. The work performed in conjunction with this assessment and
the data developed is intended as a description of available information at the dates and
locations given. This report does not warrant against future operations or conditions nor does
it warrant against extant or future conditions of a type or at a location not investigated.

F&R, by virtue of providing the services described in this report, does not assume the
responsibility of the person(s) in charge of the site or otherwise undertake responsibility for
reporting to any local, state, or federal public agencies any conditions at the site that may
present a potential danger to public heaith, safety or the environment. in areas that require
notification of local, state or federal agencies as required by law, it is the client’s responsibility
to so notify. Under this scope of services, F&R assumes no responsibility regarding any
response actions or additional studies which may be required as a result of these findings.
Response actions are the sole responsibility of the Client and should be conducted in
accordance with local, state and/or federal requirements and should be performed by
appropriate trained and qualified personnel as warranted.

BB&T OMS-143092-01 Bright Beginnings inc.
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7.0 SIGNATURES

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you as your Environmental Consultant and look
forward to a continued cordial working relationship with you on future projects. if you should
have any guestions concerning this or other reports, please contact us.

Report Prepared By: Report Reviewed By:
/r H—/j') %C&&d Mﬂl‘[—’
Andre Steuer Christy L. Slaw
Environmental Project Manager Senior Environmental Professional
BB&T OM5-143092-01 Bright Beginnings Inc,

F&R Project Number: 72R-3117 December 10, 2013
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Maryland
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P L

Analyticai Chemistry Services

5oy
&

Atc

é

1508 Caton Center Dr Suite G

Ser\/ices Baltimore MD 21227

410-247-7600
www.mdspeciral.com
VELAP ID 466040

D9 December 2013

Megghan Oksanen
Froehling & Robertson, Inc.
3015 Dumbarton Road
Richmaond, VA 23228

RE: BRIGHT BEGINNINGS INC
Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratary on 12/06/13 16:35.

Maryland Spectral Services, Inc. is a National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP)
accredited laboratory. Certification status for analytes included in this report will be provided upon request.

Please visit our website at www.mdspectral. com for a complete listing of our NELAP accreditations.
If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Wil Brewington
Staff Chemist

| Page1ofid |




MO W’O md Anailytical Chemistry Services

A

1§ = z
1560 Caton Center Dr Suite G
Baltimore MD 21227

Services Analytical Results o160

www.mdspeciral.com

AgGg

Project: BRIGHT BEGINNINGS INC

Project Number, 72R-3117 Reported:.

Project Manager: Megghan Oksanen 12409113 13.26
Client Sample ID Alternate Sample 1D Laboratery 1D Matrix Date Sampled Bate Recefved
SB-O1 3120608-01 Soil 12/06/13 10:50 12/06/13 16:35
SB-01 3120608-02 Water 12/06/13 10:50 12/06/13 16:35
SB-02 3120608-03 Soil 12/06/13 12:30 12/06/13 16:35
5B-02 3120608-04 Wates 12706413 12:30 12/06/13 16:35
SB-03 3120608-05 Soil 12/06/13 13:30 12/06/13 16:35
SB-03 3120608-06 Water 12/06/13 13:30 12/06/13 16:35

The reswudis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analyticel repori must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Will Brewingion, Staff Chemist

As a NELAP accredited laboratory, MSS centifies that alt appticable test results meet NELAC requirements. I Page 2 of 10 l




Marylond

Analytical Chemistry Services

1300 Caton Center Dr Suile G

Ser\/i CEes Analytical Resuits Baktimore MD 21227

410-247-7600
www,mdspectral.com

Project: BRIGHT BEGINNINGS INC
Project Nwmber:  72R-3117
Project Manager: Megghan Oksanen

Reported:
12/09/13 15.26

SB-01

3120608-01 (Seil)
Sample Date: 12/06/13

Repaorting

Analyte Result Umits Limit Diluion Prepared Analyzed Analyst Noles
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY EPA METHOD 80218
Benzene ND ug/ky dry 284 125 1 208/13 12/66/13 22:45 ECM
Toluene ND ug/ig dsy 284 125 12/06/13 12/06/13 22:45 ECM
Ethylbenzeue 3214 ug/kg dry 284 123 L2/06/83 12/06/13 22:45 ECM
Xylenes, Tatat : L2630 oskedy 568 135 06N3 120673 IS ECM
Surrogare: a,aa-Trifluorctolueny 85-115 109 % [ 2°06:13 - 120613 22:4:}- . i
DIESEL RANGE. ORGANICS BY EPA 3540/80158
Dicsel-Range Organics _ 2060 me'ke dy nvweens o emslsdy MK
Surrogate: o-Terphenyi 70-130 82 % 1240613 120713 15080
PERCENT SOLIDS
Percent Solids B8 %a | 12/06/13 12/08/13 08:31 WB

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accerdance with the chain of
cusiody docunment, This analytical report must be reproduced i iis entirety.

Wit Brewington, Staff Chemist

As a NELAP accredited laboratory, MSS certifies that alt applicable test results meet NELAC requirements. l Page 3 of 10 l




Marylond

Analytical Chemisiry Services

Services

Project; BRIGHT BEGINNINGS INC

Project Number:  72R-3117
Project Manager: Megghan Oksanen

1500 . aton Center Dr Snite &

Analytical Results Baltizore M)) 21227

410-247-7600
www.mdspectral.com
Reported:
12/09/i3 13:26

SB-01

3120608-02 (Water}
Samptle Date: §£2/06/13

Reporting

Analyie Reguli Units Limit Dilupon Prepared Analyzed Analyst Notes
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY EPA METHOD 80218
Benzene ND up/l 30 1 J206/13 12406713 18:54 ECM
Toluene ND ug/L 2.0 i 124066413 12/G6/13 18:54 ECM
Ethylbenzene 6.9 ag/L 2.0 1 12/06/13 12/66/13 18:54 ECM
Xylenes, Total SN . B - . 40 b dwesas o Wesndiese o ECMO
Surrogare: o,0,a-Triflworatoiuene 85-115 65 %5 1240613 12:06°13 18:54 5-84
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY EPA 3510/8015B
Diesel-Range Organics 105 mel 925 o womns o daemaarze 0 EMK
Surrogare: o-Terpheny! 60-120 108 %% 120713 1240713 1726

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordanee with the chain of
custody document. This analvtical report must be reprodisced in lis entirely.

Will Brewington, Staff Chemist

As 8 NELAP accredited laboratory, MSS certifies that all applicable test resuits meet NELAC requirements. f Page 4 of 10 I




Marylonac

Anatytical Chermistry Services

%
<o,

2f
1500 Caton Center Dr Suite &

Services Analytical Results Baltimare MD 21227

410-247-7600
www,mdspectral.com

Project; BRIGHT BEGINNINGS INC

Project Number: 72R-3117
Project Manager: Megghan Oksanen

Reported:
12/09/13 15.26

SB-02
3120608-03 {Sail)
Sample Date: 12/06/13
Reporting,
Analyte Result Unita Limil Dilutsen Prepared Analyzed Analysi Noles

VOLATILE ORGANICS BY EPA METHOD 802iB .
Benzene ND ug/kg dry 23 1 12/09/13 12409413 15:17 ECM
Toluene ND uglky dry 23 1 12/09/13 12/09/13 15:17 ECM
Ethylbenzene ND up/kg dry 23 1 12/09/13 12/09/13 15:47 ECM
Xvlenes, Total . ND  upkgdy 4.0 1 20903 a3 syo ECM
Surrogate; o oo Trifuorstolucne 85-115 100 % 12:09:13 20013 15117
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY EPA 3540/80158B
Dreesel-Range Organies m v ens o pmdlsse MK
Surragate: o-Terphenyl 106 % 1206413 J2-073 15:36
PERCENT SOLIDS
Percent Solids 87 % ] 12/06/13 12/08/13 08:31 WB

Tite results in ihis report apply lo the samples enalyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document. This apalyiical reporl st de reproduced in its entirety.

Will Brewingion, Staff Chemist

As a NELAP accredited laboratery, MSS certifies that all applicable test results meet NELAC requirements. [ “Page 5 of 10 J




Maryland

Andiytical Chemistry Services

1580 Caton Center Dr Sajte G

Ser\/lces Anaiytical Results Baltimore MD 21227

410-247-7600
www.ndspectral.com

Project: BRIGHT BEGINNINGS INC

Project Number:  72R-3117
Project Manager: Megghan Oksanen

Reporied:
12/09/13 15:26

SB-02

3120608-04 (Water)
Sample Date: 12/06/13

Reporting

Analyte Resuli tinis Limit Dilution Prepared Analyzed Analyst Notes
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY EPA METHOD 8021{B
Benzene ND up/L 20 1 12/06/13 12/06/13 19:33 ECM
Toluene ND ugl. zZ0 1 12/06/13 12/06/13 19:33 ECM
Ethylbenzene ND g/l 20 1 12/06/13 12/06/13 19:33 ECM
Kylenes, Towa .. ND . wL 400 0Ns . IB06M3N833  BRM
Surragate: a,a,e-Trifluorofoluene 85-115 72 % F2/06:13 12/06.13 1%:33 S-04
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY EPA 3510/8015B
Diesel-Range Orgamics 04t om0 038 M s e MK
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 60-120 105 % 1270713 F20703 1754

The resulls in this repart apply fo the samples analyzed i accordance with the chain of
custody dacumens, This analytical report imust be reproduced in iis entirety.

Wiil Brewington, Staff Chemist

As a NELAP accredited laboratory, MSS ceriifies that all applicable test results meet NELAC requirements. | Page 60of10 ]




MO W|0 nd Analytical Chemistry Services

1500 Caton Center Dy Smite G

Services Analytical Results | Baltimore MD 21227

410-247-7606
www.mdspectral.com

Project: BRIGHT BEGINNINGS INC

. Reporied:
Project Number: 72R-3117 12006713 1526
Project Manager: Megghan Oksanen .
SB-03
3120608-05 (Seil)
Sample Date: 12/06/13
Heporting
Analyre Result niis Limit Dilution Prepared Analyzed Amalyst Notes

VOLATILE ORGANICS BY EPA METHOD 80218 _
Benzene ND ug'kp, dry 24 i 12/06/13 12/06/13 18:32 ECM
Toluene ND  ugkp dey 2.4 i 12406713 12/06¢13 18:32 ECM
Ethylbenzene ND ug/kp dey 2.4 H 12/0613 12406413 18:32 ECM
EEL@E_SLI?@.___ I ____.__...,,.._IEP__ ugl'kgrdry ) o 47 1 12/06/13 ) ) _].2.’061']3 18:32 ECM -
Surrogate: wo,u-Trifluorclohene 85-113 08 % J206: 13 1206:13 18:32
MMESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY EPA 3540/8015B
Diescl-Range Organics  ND_ mykedy 12V W63 J0mnaleed MR
Surrogaie. o-Terpheny! 70-130 99 24 12706713 12767713 16:04
PERCENT SOLIDS
Percent Solids R8s % 1 12/06/13 12/G8/13 08:31 wB

The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed In accordance with the chain of
custody dovument, This analyticul report must be reproduced tn ils entirely.

Will Brewington, Staff Chemist

As a NELAP accredited laboratory, MSS ceriifies that all applicable test results meet NELAC reguirements. I Page 7 of 10 J




Marylano

Andlytical Chernisiry Services

1500 Caton Center Dr Swite &

Se r\/l C@S Analyticai Results Baltimore MD 21227

410-247-T600
wyw.mdspectral.com

Project: BRIGHT BEGINNINGS INC

. Reported:
Project Number: 72R-3117
. j2/09/13 15:26
Project Manager: Megghan Oksanen
SB-03
31720608-06 (Water)
Sample Date: 12/06/13
Reposting
Analyte Result Units Limit Dilution Prepared Analyzed Analyst Notes
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY EPA METHOD 80218
Benzene ND ug/L 20 i 12406/13 12106413 20:11 ECM
Toluene ND ug/l 2.0 1 V2{06/53 12/06/13 20:11 ECM
Eihylbenzene ND up/t 20 1 12/06413 12/06/13 20:11 ECM
Xylenss,Fowl .. No__ owto 40 0 mmeens o aweensat o ECMo
Surrogate: a,a,0-Triffuaroioluene 35-115 8% 12406713 12:06-13 28011 S-04
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY EFA 3510/80158
Diesel-Range Organies __ ND__ omel 03 D eria o wewisasal o MK
Swreagate: o-Terphenyl 60-120 116 % 12407413 P23 1824

The results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af
custady decument, This asalwical repor must be reproduced in ifs entireiy.

Will Brewington, Staff Chemist

As 5 NELAP accredited faboratory, MSS certifies that all applicable test results meet NELAC requirements. r Page 8 of 10 J




Marylaond

Se r\/l Ces Analytical Results Baltimore MD 21227

430-247-7600
www.mdspeciral.com

Project: BRIGHT BEGINNINGS INC

Project Number: 72R-3117
Project Manager: Megghan Oksanen

Reported:
12409413 15:26

Notes and Definitions

5-04 The susrogate recovery for this sample 15 outside of esiabtished control tints due to a sample matrix effect.
DET Analyic DEYECTED

WD Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reportsng Timit

NR Mot Reporied

dry Sample resuhs reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Refative Percent Difference

Fhe resuits i this repart apply (o the samples anahzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical repors must e reproduced in fs enfirely.

Wwill Brewington, Staff Chemist

As a NELAP accredited laboratory, MSS cerlifies that all applicable test resuits meet NELAC requirements. | Page 9 of ‘mJ
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bepth From | Depth From . . -
{ft bas) (# bgs) Lithological Description PID {ppm) Sample ID

0 0.16 No Recovery -

0.16 0.2 Brown topsoil with roots and gravel 0

0.2 3 Diry Sand: coarse grained white sand 0
3 4.5 Moist Silt with Sand: tan and brown sift and sand 0

45 6 Moist Sand: coarse grained sand with gravel it}
6 9 Moist Silt with Sand: brown silt and sand 774

58-02 @ 8to

g 12 Moist Sand: coarse grained white sand with gravel 940 9 ft bgs
12 13 No Recovery -

13 14 Maist Sand: medium grained sand with gravel 45

14 16 Maoist Sand: coarse grained sand with gravel 48

16 17 No Recovery -
17 18 Dry Sand: medium grained brown and tan sand with gravel 10

i8 18.5 Dry Sand: coarse grained white sand with gravel 18

i8.5 19.5 Dry Silt with Sand: brown silt and sand 10

19.5 20 Dry Sand with Silt: medium grained sand and silt with gravel i1

20 22 No Recovery -

22 22.5 Dry Silt with Sand: red silt and sand with gravel 10

225 23.5 Moist Sand: coarse grained sand with gravel 12

23.5 24 Saturated Sand: coarse grained sand with grave! i4

24 25 No Recovery -

25 255 Moist Silt with Sand: red and brown silt and sand 7

255 27 Saturated Sand: coarse grained sand with gravel 7
27 28 Moist Clay with Sand 7

ft bgs—feet below the ground surface

ppm—parts per million

SINCE y-1:h

FROEHLING & ROBERTSON, ING.
Engineering « Environmental « Geotechnicat
3015 Dumbarton Road
Richmond, Virginia 23228-58311USA
T 804.264.27011F 804.266.1275

Seil Boring SB-01
OMS-143092-01 Bright Beginnings Inc. PH
3418 4th Street
Washington, DC

[orawn, MO Scale:

Project No.:

72R-3117

[Date:

Checked: AS

9-DEC--2013

Drawing No.: 1




Depth From | Depth from . ] o
(ft bs) (ft bgs) tithological Description PID {pom} Sample D
0 0.167 Brown top soil with roots and gravel 0
0.167 4 Maoist Silt with Sand: mottled red, tan and brown silt with 0
sand
4 5 Motist Clay: red clay 0
5 6 Moist Sand with Clay: coarse grained mottled red, tan and 0
brown sand and red clay
6 3 Maist Sand with Clay: coarse grained white sand with red 0
clay and gravel
8 9 _ 0.5
Dry Sand: Coarse grained red sand with gravel
9 12 0.3
Dry Sand: Coarse grained white and tan sand with gravel
12 13 No Recovery -
13 13.5 Maoist Sand: Coarse grained red sand 0.5
135 16 Dry Sand: Medium grained mottled white tan and brown 0.4
sand
16 16.5 No Recovery '
165 17.5 ) . . 0.5
Dry Sand: fine grained tan sand with gravel
175 18.5 Maist Clay: mottied red and tan clay 0.5
18.5 20 ) . 0.6
Dry Sand: fine grained tan sand with grave)
20 21 No Recovery -
21 21.5 Moist St with sand: tan sand and silt 0.7
215 22.5 07
Saturated Sand: medium grained red sand
225 24 . 0.7
Saturated Sand: coarse grained red and brown sand
24 25 No Recovery -
SB-01 @ 25 to
25 27 _ 0 26t bgs
Saturated Sand: coarse grained red and brown sand
27 28 0
Saturated Clay and Sand: brown clay and sand

ft bgs—feet below the ground surface

ppm—parts per miilion

Soil Boring SB-02

FROEHLING & ROBERTSON, INC.
Engineering « Environmental « Geotechnical
3015 Dumbarton Road
Richmond, Virginia 23228-58311USA
T804.264.27011F 804.266.1275

SINCE 2:1:13

OMS-143092-01 Bright Beginnings inc. Pl

3418 4th Street
Washington, DC

[Crawn:

Mo

Scale: NTS

Project No.:

72R-3117

[Checked:

AS

ate: 9-DEC--2013 jDrawing No.: 1




Depth From | Depth From Lithological Descripti PID |
(ft bgs) (Ft bgs) ithalogical Description {ppm) Sample ID
0 0.08 No Recovery -
0.08 0.166 Brown topsoil with roots and gravel 0
0.166 6 Dry Silt with Sand; tan and brown silt and sand 0.1
6 7 Dry Silt with Sand: red and brown silt and sand 0
7 8 Dry Sand: coarse grained white and tan sand with gravel 0.1
2 8.5 Dry Silt with Sand: red and brown silt and sand 0.1
8.5 12 Dry Sand: coarse grained white and tan sand with gravel 0]
12 14 No Recovery -
14 17 Dry Sand: medium grained white, brown and tan sand with 0.3
pravel
17 18.5 Moist Sand: mottied white and tan sand 0
185 20 Moist Silt with Sand: brown silt and sand 0.1
20 21 Mo Recovery -
21 23 Dry Sand: coarse grained white and tan sand with gravel 0
23 24 Saturated Sand; medium grained brown sand 0.2
24 25 Na Recovery -
. 58-03 @ 26 to
25 27.5 Saturated Sand: coarse grained sand 0 27 ft bgs
27.5 28 Saturated Clay with Sand 4]

ft bgs—feet below the ground surface

ppm—parts per million

SINCE 1881

FROEHLING & ROBERTSO0ON, ING.
' Engineering » Environmental « Geotechnical
3015 Dumbarton Road
Richmond, Virginia 23228-58311 USA
T 804.264.27011F 804.266.1275

Soil Boring 5B-03
OMS-143092-01 Bright Beginnings Inc. Pl
3418 4th Street
Washington, DC

[Errawn: MO Scate:

Project Na.:

72R-3117

[Checked: AS  Date:

9-DEC--2013

Drawing No.: 1
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GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
District Department of the Enviroament

.. Natural Resources Administration

S T Water Quality Division

R : : Ly =
- o * & \\)Y\D‘\“—{;/‘JJ {

L WISTRICT OF COLLagia
¥ YWELL AND SOIL BORING PERMIT CONDITION ERMIT OPERATIONS DIVIBION

{Conditions must be attached to each ermit at all tim LCTURAL WORK i GENERS
P APPROVED SUBECT GENERA.

i

i)

2)

3)

4}

5)

6}

7)

8)

All drill cuttings and investigation derived wastes from potentially contaminatedggigs or !
be coptainerized and laboratery tested for offsite disposal. ’ . CEr
i 7 % 0

in addition to standard disposal testing, soils with suspected petroleum contaminatyé shall be r.és‘,ited using UZE‘?II‘A
Method 8015M and shall mot be used as backfill or piaced on the ground if the cofcentrations exceed standards for
soil quality stated in 21 DCMR 6208.1. Non-hazardous soils with Total Petroleum _,Hydrocarbons concentrations less
than 100 ppm may be used as backfill or placed on the site. Soils shall not be stockpiled but spread in a manner
consistent with DC Erosion and Sediment Control Standards.

Ground water and/or any liquid wastes generated by the boring or well drilling and testing activities (such as
decontamination water, purge water, well development water, dewatering effluent and mud slurries) shall be
laboratory tested for chemical analytes known or suspecied to be at the site and the results compared to the DC Ground
Water Standards (21 DCMR 11) and the DC Underground Storage Tank Regulation for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
in ground water [21 DCMR 6209.1(b)}. If these values are not exceeded, the water may be slowly placed on the ground
surface in such a manner as to not produce ponding or a discharge onto adiacent properties or into nearby surface
water bodies or into 2 storm drain or stormwater catchiment basin, For discharges to the storm sewer system, contact
The District Department of the Environment, Water Quality Division (DDOE WQD) at {202y 671-3033.

A well shall be grouted as soon as possible but not later than twenty-four (24) hours after the well casing has been set in
place uniess otherwise permitted in writing from DDOE WOQD. If construction activities halt before the well is grouted,
the open annular space shail be covered and protected from contamination from any source, including surface water
drainage, and the well casing capped.

in accordance with DC Law § 8-103.13a, wells or borings shall be drilled/ipstalled, maintaized and abandoped in a
manuer to prevent contamination of ground water resources and cross-contamination of ground water aquifers
{also see DDOE’s Well Construction Requirements). Five (5) days of advanced notice of drilling activities shali be
given to DDOE. Within 60 days of installation, well owner(s) contact information, the horizontal locations of the wells
or borings using either the Maryland State Plane Coordinate System or latitude and longitude, vertical elevations
including the reference datum used, well construction details and lithologic boring legs shall submitted to DDOE
WQD, Ground Water Protection Program, 1200 First St. NE, 5th Floor, Washingien, DC 20002,

Prior to sealing a well, the owner shall ensure that all obstructions which may interfere with the effective sealing
operations are removed, Appurtenant structures, including terminal structures and any well casing shall be removed. If
removal of the casing is not possible, the casing shall be ripped or perforated.

Ahandoned wells and boreholes shall be filled using bentonite shurry (two pounds bentonite powder to one gallon
water). Sealing materials must be introduced at the bottorn of the well or borehole and placed progressively upward.
The owner shall report any abandeoned wells within 60 days of abandenment to the DDOE WQD, Ground Water
Protection Program, 1200 First St. NE, s¢h Fleor, Washington, DC 20002,

Vertical, closed-loop ground source heat pump wells shall be constructed using high density polyethylene pipes
(1IDPE), an anti-freeze solution, preferably < 20% propylene glycol and, inert bentonite or thermally-enhanced low
permesbility grout that would not aliow groundwater flow through the grout to exceed ix107 emis, Geothermal
systems shall not be abandoned without first obtaining approval from DDOE WQD.

Note: granting of well permit does ot constitute approval of workplan for regulatory groundwale
mare information please contact the Water Qualiry Division of the DDOE. AT S ST A
abha oinen

T kdam Rettg, DDOE WQD

r sampling requiremenis. For




S'E FROFHLING & ROBERTSON, INLC.
Engineering Stabifity Since 1881

22923 Quicksilver Drive
Suite 111
Dulles, Virginia 20166-2013
T703.996.0123 | F 703.996.0124

Limited Phase il Work Plan

Bright Beginnings, Inc.
3418 4" Street, SE
Washington, DC 20032

Prepared For:
District Department of the Environment
Water Quality Division
1200 First Street, NE 6™ Floor
Washington, DC 20002
Phone: 202.281.3963
Fax: 202.535.1363

November 11, 2013
F&R Project #: 72R3117

Corporate BQ: 3015 Dumbarton Read  Richmond, Virginia 23228 7T 804.264.2701 F804.264.1202 www.fandr.com

VIRGINIA » NORTH CAROLINA » SOUTH CAROLINA = MARYLAND = DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

A Minority-Owned Business



1.0 Purpose and Scope

Froehling & Robertson, Inc. (F&R) has prepared this Limited Phase I Environmental Assessment
Work Plan (Work Plan) te determine whether the Property has been impacted by the Site's past
uses. The proposed work will be conducted on the southern portion of the Property. Locations
of the borings are depicted on the attached Site Location Map. This Work Plan will define the
following: locations of subsurface borings, soil sampling procedures, and backfilling procedures.

The purpose of this site investigation is to determine whether contamination is present in the
soils and groundwater beneath the Site.

2.0 Owner/Agent Information

2.1  Owner Information

The Southwest Church of Christ, Inc.
3100 13" Street, NW

Washington, DC 20010

Contact: Ms, Joan Rajah 202.234,3536

2.2 Driller Information
Froehling & Robertson, inc.
22923 Quicksilver Dr, Suite 111
Dulles, Virginia 20166

Contact: Matt Emery 443.733.1011 memery@fandr.com

3.0 Site Details

3.1  Site Description

The Site is located southeast of the intersection between 4™ street and Trenton Street, SE. The
test borings will be conducted on the southern portion of the Property. The southern portion
of the Property consists of two buildings surrounded by grass and wooded areas. The southern
portion of the Property is generally flat.

Bright Beginnings, Inc. Southwest Church of Christ
F&R Project No. 72R3117 2 November 11, 2013



3.2 Site Geology
The site is expected to be underlain by fill materials and unconsolidated coastal plain deposits.

4.0 Proposed Subsurface Investigation

4.1 Exploration Goals

The purpose of this site investigation is to determine whether contamination is present in the
soils and groundwater beneath the Site. This information will be used to determine whether
the Property has been impacted by the Site's past uses.

4.2  Soil Investigation Activities

Three (3) soil borings, identified as SB-1, SB-2, and SB-3, are proposed to evaluate the
subsurface conditions at the Site. F&R will advance the soil borings to groundwater depth or
refusal, whichever occurs first, utilizing two inch diameter direct push drilling technology. Soil
cores will be collected continuously. During the advancement of the borings, soil samples will
be screened in the field with a photoionization detector (PID} for the presence of volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) by head space analysis. Soil samples will be taken from either the
terminal depth of the boring or at a depth where obvious indicators of contamination are
present. Three (3} scil samples and up to three groundwater samples will be collected.
Groundwater samples will be obiained with a polytube or peristaitic pump. Please refer 1o the

altachad Site Location Map for specific site and boring locations.
4

&%  investigetive-Darived Waste Management

All investigation-derived waste {IDW} due to well construction, operation, maintenance or
abandonment from the site will be containerized and laboratory tested for off-site disposal.
The test borings will be backfilled with bentonite shurry {2:1, 2 pounds bentonite to 1 galion
water ratio) immediately upon completion. The bentonite slurry will be placed in the test
borings from the bottom up to the surface with a tremie pipe. Test borings conducted within
existing paved ares will be patched with asphalt “cold” patch and/or concrete patch, whichever

is appropriate.

4.4  Utility Clearance

3right Beginnings, Inc. Southwest Church of Christ
F&R Profect No. 72R3137 3 MNovember 11, 2013
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F&R Project No. 7ZR3117
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November 11, 2513



Miss Utifity will be notified 2 minimarn of 72 hours in advance of planned drilling activities 1o
clear the proposed boring locations. Drilling will commence at the Site within & working days of
utility ctearance.

45  Quality Control/Assurance

Quality assursnce and quality contral (QA/QC) of the field work will be performed in
accordance with F&R's Envirenmental Standard Operating Procedures for Field
instrumentation, Sampling and Equipment Decontamination. There is no evidence of
contamination on site. Therefere, we wili not conduct decontamination praceduras on the
equipment unless necessary, 11 it is found that the site is contaminzted, drilling operations will
cease and a decontamiration plan wiil be established and implemented and all cleaning fiuid
will be containerized. Al sampling equipment to be decontaminated using an alconox solution and
fnse between sampling intervals  SeoProbe equipment and sampling toals will bie decontaminated using
same procedure between holes.

Directions: Make up cleaning solution as ity mixing directions, or use undiluted detergent on a warm, wet |
clath or sponge for non-abrasive scouring. Clean as follows:

+  Wet the article with solution by dunking or using a soaked cloth or sponge.

s Clean with a cloth, sponge, coitan swab, brush or pad that agitates surface soils without marring
the surface. :

s Rinse tharoughly with distiied water for at least 10 seconds. Wear gloves/eye protection.

5.0  Anticipated Schedule

Drilling activities are scheduled to occur after the DDOE permit has been received. DDOE will
be notified of the scheduted date after these permits are approved. The current planned date
is November 20, 2013,

6.0 Signatures of Preparers

Environmental Scientist

arighs Beginnings, inc. Southwest Church af Christ
F&R Project Na, 7383117 4 Movember 11, 2013

T AR SIS



. N ~ ~ R N ) ,3.,,7,,:‘( .
D.C. WELL CONSTRUCTION APPLICATION FORM O AR WS
Plegse £ Out 23 Thoroughly As Poszible. Asterisks indicate where sdditionat informatian is neaded
in the Cemments Section. ATtach site plan, well anplication schamatic farm, additionst comments and detais.

v etz Bk

e

Well {hole) Owner - Property Ownar:

Name(s) _The Southwest Church of Christ (FPam Jones!)

Mailing Address 3290 $ith Br NW City, 5t., Zip ,?'—'*,Ef,,k,}ington ne 200046 i
Phone { 202 | oqs.ugae Email pmy73a@yahoc.com
Briller/Company respansibie for plugging and sealing the well: DLCRA Business License Mo, €58008423
103Ny resp A
NAME(s) Froehiing ; Inc. License Stzte & Mo, VA Z701-0304GER
Mailing Address Br, St L1113 Cipy St Zip Dulles, VA 20166
Phope { 703 4 996-01231  pea MEmery@Fandl. com L
General Well information: Intended Well Lse VO© SCI'PC*Fir-Ef anc grvoundwarar
““““ Sams
Type of Well [circle all applicabie “Fonitor mg?@eotem-nfa /Dewatormg/imcction/Supp y/Other*
e e
Are wells required zs part of 2 regulatory action? Yes[ I No [ 7]
If Yes, identify the regulatory agency and division
Well Information:
Well Physical Address 3418 4th 5t, 3E City, 5t., Zip Washington, DO Z0033
Lot gisg  Square 386% Topography {circle one}: hiiito@iope, valley, stream channel, iocal depression
Geclogy {¢ircle one}: @nsoiidate onsolidated Aguiter penetrated [circle one@nultipie
NA

Geologic Formation {if knowny unknown Aguifer narne(s) (if known)

Drilling Method: {circle all applicable): Hollow-Stem Auger/Mud rotary/Air rotary/Somc/@Other*
Will drilling fluids/muds include additives other than potabie water? Yes Ej No ﬂ ovide detais and

attach manufacturer’s specifications and Materials Safety Data Sheet

is the site potentiaily or known-to-be contaminated? Yes No if yas, attach details See Work Plan

If yes, will investigation Derived Waste be containerized, i%@ératory tésted and taken offsite for proper disposal?

Yes [ *] “ Mo [__1 fno, attach disposal details.  Will permanent casing be used to prevent aquifer cross

contamination where known or suspected contamination exists? Yes Ej Mo D if yes or no, attach details
See actached Well applicacion Schemabic Forms

Will the following be ptaced in well?(circle zll applicable): downhole pumps/liners/moenitoring equipment/ather®
MA

Please attach details about well development and any other refevant information.

*Comments (sdd en additional sheet if necessary):

A1l borings to be backfilled with bentonite slurry (2:1, 7 pounds bhentonite to

gallon watrer ratio) . e

s i fU)

fort

| declare that the information provided is accurate, true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. !

agree to comply with all applicable laws and regulations of the District of Columbia.
/”.!'/

Name (print) marr “mevy Signaturs

Owner [} Agent for owner [ 1 wWell Driller Performing Work

47” Date 11/12/2013




GROUND SURFACE

2 A R

CUTER
CASING

DOOE WELL APPLICATION SCHEMATIC
Geotechnical / Geophysical Boring
Confining Unit

Check one: Applicotion (2] As-Built U]

YITER CASING (USE 1F AREALS 'Cf.')NT,"'-@.;‘LIKNATEU}
A7
MATERIAL
DisMFTER DL (inches)

PERGTH (L1) {feet)

DLETH FOTOP OF CONFINING U - -

(12} (feet

WL WELL BE OPEN MORE TRAN 28 CONSLCUTIVE BOULRSY

vES* 71 NO [y

i yes, how will open annular space De coveved and protected?

CONFIRING
UMNIT

WILL WELL BE ABANDONDED ACCORDING TO WELL ABANDONMENT
REQUIREMENTS, SECTION & IN DDOE WELL CONSTRUCTION
REQUIREMENTS?

YES [H] no [

WHAT TYPE OF GROUT AND GROUT WATER RATIOS WiLl BF USED?

_Bentonite slurry (2,1, 21bs, hentonite to I gallonwatermatiol ..

&

or refusal

oy

To groundwal.ey {A5sume

DEPTH 7O THL
EOTTOM OF HOLE (L3] Heet)

F-3

DIARETER OF BOREHOLE e
{02} {inches)

WELL OWHER:

AEL ADDRESS: 2

rut hwest Churah of Ohrisg

1:%0

13Lh o sL. 0

OWNER ADDRESS:

Washington DU 20030

SIGNATURD

L LoT NumMegR, L1805
E_F;QUARE NUMBER: 988

9

a5t 30

ERev. 05-17-12




. SRR S
Department ef Ccmsumer and

5
L

| :gﬁmgaiﬁ?éﬂ::ém. . . Reguilatory Affairs - Do ssued © 52072013
~PISTRICTOF - v BusineSs Licenss DIVJSEOR . _ f ategcg . :2235 433 .
COLUMBIA; : {100 4th Street SW, . T 7 icense L

g Washington e 200% R Llcense Penod '?,'1!2013 LS/SG.QD‘! 5

3 fing Namo and’ ‘Address: Pramise/Application's Name and Adudress:

! "FROEHLING 3 RoBERTsON NC. ©  FROEHLING 8 ROBERTSON, INC. Gt Corporation System o
3015 Durqpai'ton Rd ' 3015 DUMBARTON RD - 1015 15th St Nw SultUnit# 1000
Richmond, VA 23228 RICHMOND, VA 23228 .  Washington DC26005

"Dwnar's Name - -
Corp. Name FROEHLING & ROBERTSON, INC.
Trade Name - : S

CofOMHOPE: S5L: NA Zone: Ward: ANG: PERM NO.

General Business - General Business Licensas

o THE LAW REQUIRES THIS LICENSE TO BE POSI ED IN A CONSPI(‘UOUS PLACE ON THE PREMESES -

“,7729,4.4 4

ﬁirec:tor . i
NrchoiasA Majett ’

- SEicense Btfective from the later of Issted or Start f License-Period Date




A e

DERARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL REGULATION
e on COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA J
! o 2860 Mayiand Dr., Suite 400, Richmond, VA 23233 | 2;8?8%3496
; 08-31-2015 Telephone: (804) 367-8500

BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS
CLASS A CONTRACTOR
*CLASSIFICATIONS® H/H

FROEHLING & ROBERTSON INC
3015 DUMBARTON RD
RICHMOND, VA 23228

QR USE BY PLASONG D FR0 OTHER
UNGER THE ©

L O CUMENT
EESUL

(SEE REVEASE SIDE FOR HAKE AHOIOR ADDRESS CHANGE)

COMMONWEALTH OF VIAGINIA . QEPRATMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AHD OCCUPATIONAL REGULATION

CLASS A BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS ‘ 3960 Mayland O1 . Suite 400, Richmond. VA 20233 '
CONTRACTOR ;

"CLASSIFICATIONS® H/R

o

FROEHLING & ROBERTSON
3015 DUMBARTON RO
AUCHMOND, VA 23228

ALTCAATION OF TG DOCUMENY, USE AFTEA EXPIRATION. OR USE 9Y PEASONS OR FIANS OTHER ThAN THOSE HAKMED AT RESULT IH CRINAL PROSECHTION UNDES THE CODE OF VIRGIHIA



qusstions, you should «
reedowad and approved b} l 9 ror

Mev* cfﬁr;n(,‘, f ~e prni wil

iin ":oiufnp

tened.

i oot b

contac: parsoninfice’ a8 soon 8 possitde. Uniil this

f e ] T e BE |
; SEOPE OF PROJECT vEs | NO CONTAGT PERSONIOFFICE | GFFIGE USE |
. | {toilatiBate) |
{baseui 00 E
fis doas - g H
i ud - N G2 4434055, ralnn, BURA ‘
7 ;
; L i
{ is 1.*.-35 project icuatad it an o :
: Jisiresd s GG Law T-177 i > ?
<N projsol leceied withdn Toyrasl Ases a2 : i
: foiinad i1 the 0. Zoaing = !
‘; & Witha pronoseduse involve the cosstraction of a fodlity for !
: ine herdling, ausler, siormge, Soresst o wealingnd of sukd ! Wb 20D ARSZER0, SIS Coundinalon, EHA
! wske. Medice waste, o7 redyriahiz maleials? i I ;
i H
I Wi tha work (o ba peformed nvalve the asgessmant of clean i 1302} §35- 0505, Unergound Storage Tank Drizien, BHA H
i ug of sois associaled with the relesse of matgnals rom an f : = i
i vrdaiground storage tank [IST)T AN SRAT f o R 1
1 PR | [202) BES-225, Alr Cualily Diasion, ERA !
i - H i )
ie rned fwciva tRG S5SESETRT OF Claan: . (20127 535-2525, Urderground Storage Tank Givson, Ziih H
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PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT PLAN

o Letters of Community Support



Advisory Neighborhood Commission 8C

3125 MARTIN LUTHER KING AVENUE, SE.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20032
(202) 562-1188-89

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF ZONING APPLICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT OF
VACANT SITE TO INCLUDE THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW EARLY
CHILDHOOD DEVELOPMENT CENTER TO BE OPERATED BY BRIGHT
BEGINNINGS, INC.

Whereas, representatives of Bright Beginnings, Inc., the proposed developer of a vacant lot
Square 5969 Lot 0180, known as 1418 4" Street, SE Washington, DC, in the R-4 Zone attended
the April 2, 2014 meeting of ANC 8C, as well as prior introductory meetings and phone
conferences with affected Commissioners, to present their proposed development plans:

Whereas, at the ANC Meeting, the Applicant presented a detailed analysis of the project, as well
as a discussion on the zoning application process and responded to questions raised by the
Conmissioners and the community;

Whereas, the Applicant is specifically seeking support of the ANC for the zoning application to
be submitted in late May for a special exception to develop vacant site for an early childhood
development center to serve up to 200 childien from homcless and low-income families.

Whereas, the application for a special exception is specifically seeking flexibility from the
following zoning requirement in connection with the project: As a matter of right, the R-4 Zone
permits child development care centers, where such centers are limited to 16 individuals,
however, with approval from the Board of Zoning Adjustment, child development centers that
exceed 16 individuals may be developed subject to certain restrictions on the mass of the building and
its layout.

Whereas, the overall presentation and the information presented demonstrate to ANC 8C that
approval of the project will have a significant positive impact on the development of the
community, particularly given Bright Beginnings' commitment to providing public benefits to
the community, given the burgeoning homcless population.

Whereas, Commniission ANC 8C support the Project Bright Beginnings, Inc.

PR TAVR S

Mary J. Cuthblert, Chair

100332796.D0CX - §



ADVISORY NEIGHBORHOOD COMMISSION 8C

3125 MARTIN LUTHER KING AVENUE, &, E.
WASHINGTON, D. G. 20082
{202) 562-1188 « FAX (202) 562-6038

March 11, 2014

Dr. Bettie J. Gaines

Bright Beginnings, Inc.

128 M Strest, NW, Suite 150
Washington, DC 20001

Re:  Support of Redevelopment Application

Dear Dr. Gaines:

This letter is written to support your pending application to the Board of Zoning and Adjustment to
redevelop the site at 3418 4" Street, SE to create a state-of-the-art early childhood development
center in our Ward. As a long term Congress Heights resident and Chair of ANC8C, 1 applaud your
gfforts to create a safe, nurturing, highly accredited early childhood development environment in our

communify.

As arepresentative of a community with a largest number of youth and shrinking nmumbers of quality
early childhood compounded by a batlooning homeless populations, I firmly support this
redevelopment of this vacant site. Your commitment to providing quality early childhood education
services, with a special sensitivity to children who come trom families who are homeless is to be
commended. I especially appreciate the corporate philosophy of hiring highly qualified staffthat is
proven by the fact that each staff member holds at least one credential, 1 fully support and eagerly
anticipate the great things that are expected of this development team.

If there is anything that I can do to assist in this effort, please call.

Sincerely,
\W UIREXWRS
Mary Cuthbert, Chair

Neighborhood Advisory Commission 8C



3837 &' Dhreet, VB
Wiitingion, DO 20032

March 11, 2014

Dr. Bettie J. Gaines

Bright Beginnings, Inc.

128 M Street, NW, Suite 150
Washington, DC 20001

Re:  Support of Redevelopment Application

Dear Dr. Gaines:

What an exciting opportunity has been presented to our community! This letter is written
to support your pending application to Board of Zoning and Adjustment to redevelop the
site at 3418 4% Street, SE. As a long term Congress Heights resident and business owner,
I applaud your efforts to create a safe, nurturing, highly accredited early childhood
development environment for children without homes to develop this site. I am
increasingly interested in the revitalization of this community and the ward at large.

Your commitment to this community and to this burgeoning vuinerable population. I fully
support and eagerly anticipate the great things that are expected of this development
team.

If there is anything that I can do to assist in this effort, please call.

Sincerely,

@.,..% aw

Robert James
President



March 27, 2014

Dr. Betty J. Gaines

Bright Beginnings, Ing

128 M Strest, NW, Suite 150
Washington DC, 20001

Good Day Dr. Gainas:

This leiter is written with full support to your pending application to the Board of Zoning and
Adjustment {o redevelop the site at 3418 4™ Street, SE to a well needed state-of-the-art sarly
childhaod devetopment center in our Ward. As a longtime principal and educator of the District of
Columbia | applaud your efforts to create a safe, nurturing, highly accredited early childhood
development environment in our community.

Our community is battied with a substantial large number of youth and shrinking numbers of quality
early childhood programs combined with an immense number of homeless families, 1 would like to
firmiy offer my support in this redevelopment of this vacant site located directly across the street from
our facility. Your commiiment to providing quality early childhood education services, with a special
sensitivity to children who come from families who are homeless is to be applauded.

| fulty support your facility and the great things that this project will bring to our community and to our
youth.

If there is anything that | can do to assist in this effort, please cail do not hasitate to contact.

Sincerely,
. , N
- fad - 4
‘*-m;;%~ ‘.,-4—-"""’”/’
3401 4th Strest, SE IEE . WE ARE

Yiashingion, BC 20032 o Vo BALLOU

202-645-3400 main o e I . -
A02-8545-3387 fax
www. halloudc.org




8C Advisory Neighborhood Commission

3109 Martin Luther King Aventue SE Suite B Washington DC 20032

Executive Committee

Chairwornan:
Mary Cuthbert
Vice Chairman &
Secretary:
Derrick Colbert
Treasure:
Jellery McCoy

Conmunissioners
Jeffery McCoy
SMD 8C1
Teresa Stith
SMD 8C02

wy Cutbert

A1 8C03

rrick Colbert
SMD 8C04
Eloyd Logan
SMD 8C05
Naomi Carthens
SMD 8C06
Pho Palmer
SMID 8C07

To: Whom this may concern
From: Commissioner Derrick A Colbert
Date: March 20, 2014

RE: Support for Bright Beginnings Child Development Center

As the Advisory Neighborhood Commissioner for Single Member District 8C04 and
Vice Chairman and Secretary for Commission 8C, I'm writing to express my
Full Support for Bright Beginnings Child Development Center.

Upon during my research on the Core Principals of Bright Beginnings Child
Development Center, I discovered that this Project will serve as a great benefit to the
Community. My discovery also lead to believe, that this project would not only assist
our most vulnerable citizens with the needed support of becoming self-sufficient, but
will also offer a needed benefit to Community Residents that might be in need of
Quality, Affordable, and Convenient Child Care.

[n addition to aforementioned benefits that Bright Beginnings will bring into the
community, it will also aluminate a vacant parcel of land that has served as eye sore
with-in this community for over 20 years. With the possibility of creating new jobs and
economic opportunities with —in the Ward 8 Community.

So in conclusion it’s my hope that you will approve this Special Request for this
project to be developed.

Cordially,
Devviek A Colbert

Commissioner, SMD 8C04
Derrick A Colbert

Phone: 202-505-8810
Email:8C04@anc.de.gov




’ Councilmember Ward &

COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
THE JOHN A, WILSON BUILDING
1350 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W., SUITE 102
WASHINGTON, D.C, 20004

COUNCILMEMBER MARION BARRY Committee Member
Former Mayor Education
Counciimember, Ward 8 Human Services

(202] 724-8045 (voice) Finance and Revenue

(202} 724-8055 (fax)
mbarry@deoouncil.us

February 18, 2014

Dr. Bettie Jo Gaines, Executive Director
Bright Beginaings, Inc.

128 M Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

Re: Potential Development Site
3400 4 Street, SE (Patcel)

Dear Ms. Gaines:

1 am very excited to hear that Bright Beginnings Is considering expanding your services into Ward 8. As
the Councitmember for this great ward, I deeply understand the critical nature of early childhood
development. Youth in our neighborhood are entering kindergarten not functioning at kindergarten level,
primarily as a result of the lack of a gualigy pre-school environment. The socialization and education that
our youth receive in high-quality early childhood environments cannot be under-estimated, especially for
children from fow-income families. Studies have shown that youth from low-income familics start school
far behind their counterparts. Fhus, high-quality carly childhood centers are crifical {or establishing
strong building blocks for youth in Ward 8.

Your center is unique in that it strives to address some of our most vilnerable families and I commend
your organization in attempting to bring your services to where the need is most obviously present. With
a growing number of homeless families with children, additional services are sorely needed.

The site that you are considering is one that has for too long, sat vacant and undeveloped. 1 fully support
vour organization’s zoning application to construct a day care center that serves up to 200 children. This
facility not only reactivates a parcel of land too long off our tax rolls, but also creates additional job
opportunities for our residents. With you commitment to our neighborhood, | am confident that Bright
Beginnings can create a warni, nurturing. educational environment for youth so in need of your services.
111 can be of additional support throughout this process, please do not hesitate to call my office.

arion Barry,
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SINCE FROEHLING & ROBERTSON, INC.
Engineering » Environmental » Geotechnical

22923 Quicksilver Drive, Suite 111
Dulles, Virginia 23228

o T 703.996.0123 | P 703.996.0124

F&R Project: Proposed Bright Beginnings Site October 15, 2015

Proposed CAP Summary:

The owner plans to incorporate an appropriate design for a vapor barrier and sub-slab
mitigation system to prevent possible exposure to future occupants. However, the design and
specifications will not be provided until the HHRA is completed and the pathways and risk to
human health are identified.

Following the completion of the CAP an appropriately designed mitigation system will be
designed and incorporated into the building design. Design will be based on the most recent
guidance from the Environmental Protection Agency.

Corporate HQ: 3015 DUMBARTONROAD RICHMOND, VA 23228 USA T804.264.2701 FB04.264.1202  www.fandr.com
VIRGINIA » NORTH CAROLINA * SOUTH CAROLINA « MARYLAND « DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

A Minority-Owned Business



